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4.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. (MECC) was retained by BankUnited to conduct a Phase
| Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at 105-107 Kisco Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York
10549,

The on site investigation was conducted on November 15, 2013.

Based on our site reconnaissance, database review and historical investigation, the
following Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were noted at the time of our
inspection.

A Recognized Environmental Condition means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing
release, a past release, or a material threal of a release of any hazardous substance or
petroleum products into structures on the properly or info the ground, groundwater, or surface
waler of the property. The ferm includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even
under compliance with laws.

ITEM

The current site consists of two (2) one-story warehouse buildings and one (1) two-story
commercial/office building. Based on historical Sanborn fire insurance maps, the subject
property has histerically been occupied by a lumber mill, a garage, a painting shop, coal
1 | and wood sheds, an auto sales/service facility, and a woodworking facility. Without the
benefit of a subsurface investigation we cannot determine if any contamination is
present or If a Potential Vapor Encroachment Condition (PVEC) exists from the former
site usage

Historical Sanborn maps from 1916 to 1949 depict a 250-gallon gasoline tank
associated with the subject property buned beneath Kisce Avenue. In addition, the 1916
map depicts the northeast portion of the subject property to contain a Standard Oil
Company oif tank approximately 20 feet in diameter. Further evaluation 1s recommended
to determine whether documentation regarding these tanks is available or if additional
investigation (Phase Il) is warranted

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Based on historical Sanborn fire insurance maps, historical uses of the adjoining
properties include coal and lumber yards, woodworking and metalworking facilities, and a
rail line bordering the subject property to the east.

Our regulatory database review revealed no open spill events in the immediate vicinity of

the subject property. In addition, any contamination discovered at the subject property
originating at an adjoining property would need to be remediated by the responsible party.
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In addition, no de minimis conditions were noted.

A de minimis condition is one that generally does not present a material risk of harm to public
health or the environment and that generally would not be subject of an enforcement action if
brought to the atfention of appropriate governmental agencies (excluding local asbestos & lead
situations).

The following Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) were identified in
our database search/historical review.

A Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is an environmental condition which in
the past would have been considered a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC), but which
may or may not be considered a recognized environmental condition currently. Such as a past
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products which has been remediated, with
such remediation accepted by the responsible regulatory agency (for example, as evidenced by
the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent}.

Two (2) Spill events occurred at the target property:

1) Richards Home Center 2) Richards Home Center
105 Kisco Ave 105 Kisco Ave
Spill #9708149 Spill #1207041
Spill Date: 10/8/1997 Spill Date: 10/17/12
Close Date: 2/23/2006 Close Date: 12/13/2012
Remarks: During initial DEC Memo: 2 pallets full of 1
investigation at back portion of gallon latex paint cans. Several
property, soil samples looked like they were used for
indicated strong odors of target practice, paint oozing
petroleum. from bullet holes.

The spill cases have been closed by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation {(NYSDEC). On November 19, 2013, MECC submitted a Freedom of
Information request to the NYSDEC for additional information regarding the subject
property. The response received consists of the spill report forms, which confirm the
above information.
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4.2) INTRODUCTION

4.2.1 PURPOSE

The report was prepared by Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp., whose purpose is to provide
comprehensive Phase | Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) in accordance with American
Society of Testing Materials (ASTM E 1527-05) standards for a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment. The survey personnel are trained in the field of Environmental Site inspections as
Certified Environmental Specialist (CES) by the Environmental Assessment Association as well
as asbesios investigators by the Federal Environmental Protection Agency and NY State.

4.2.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

For the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp.
performed the following primary tasks:

1.

W

N o

10.
11.
12.

Physical site inspection by Cerlified Environmental Specialists (CES) who traversed the
interior and exterior areas of the site by foot, in addifion to conducting a review of adjacent
areas and their exieriors.

Investigations of historical usage of site based upon:

a. Interview of persons knowledgeable about the sites current and past usage.

b. Review of historical sources provided

Review of USGS geologic and 7.5 Minute Topographical Maps.

Review of the federal and state environmental databases as per ASTM E1527-05

guidelines, as well as a review of pertinent information provided by local government records.
Limited survey of site for the presence of electrical transformers that may contain
Poly-chlorinated bipheny! (PCBs).

Limited survey for the presence of friable asbestos containing material (ACM).

Limited survey of site for the presence of lead based painf surfaces within common areas.
Inspection of water supply, gas stipply, garbage disposal practices, groundwater flow, storm
and sanitary discharge methods.

Review of Radon averages as published by the local and state regulatory agencies.
Inspection for petroleum storage tanks, above and below grade, stored on site.

Review of report by a senior certified environmental specialist (CES).

Unless provided with a Bank Scope of Work (SOW) prior to inspection, no other items have
been included.
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4.2.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Information and records provided by the client and oulside vendors retained by Merritt
Environmental Consulting Corp. are assumed fo be correct and complete.

4.2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

The contents of this report are correct {o our knowledge and belief. This report and conclusions
stafed herein are, however, limited fo actual knowledge based upon a visual inspection of the
Property, the examination of readily available public records concerning the current and prior use
of the Property, and interviews with individuals knowledgeable about present and past property
Uses.

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. has performed this Phase [ Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of the Property in accordance with the detailed scope of work in section 4.2.2.

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. cannot guarantee that the Property is completely
free of hazardous substances or other materials or conditions that could subject the Client
to potential liability. The presence or absence of any such condition can only be
confirmed through the collection and analysis of soil and groundwater samples, as well as
through testing building materials that may contain asbestos or lead paint. This is beyond
the scope of the investigation.

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. has no inferest other than professional in this
Assessment and neither its performance, nor compensation for same, is contingent upon the
findings and recommendations that are represented herein.

Transfer Properiy Acls

Many staftes have enacted properly transfer laws that require nolification of environmental
conditions to a buyer. This ESA is nof designed to meet those parameters or determine if a
transfer act applies to the subject site

4.2.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

There are no special terms or conditions fo the content of the report that are in addition o the
scope outfined in Section 4.2.2.

4.2.6 RELIANCE

This Phase | Assessment was performed at the client's request ufilizing methods and procedures
that are consistent with acceptable professional standards ASTM-E1527-05.

The report has been prepared for the sole use of MECC’s client.  No other parly may use the
report without the written authority of MECC.
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4.3) SITE DESCRIPTION
4.3.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The property address is 105-107 Kisco Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York 10549. The legal site
address is Section 69.65, Block 2, Lots 4 and 5. The site is located in the Mount Kisco section of
Westchester County, New York.

4.3.2 SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

The current site is situated on a plot size approximately 1.80 acres.
The current structure was built in 1980.

The weather conditions during our on-site inspection consisted of sunny skies. The temperature
was approximately 56°.

4.3.3 CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTIES

The current use of the site consists of two (2) commercial office units and a retail unit.

4.3.4 DESCRIPTIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

A. The current site consists of two (2) one-story warehouse buildings and one (1) two-story
commercial/office building, located on a plot size approximately 1.80 acres {building size is
approximately 26,000 square feet). There are no basements or subbasements at the subject
site. All utilities as well as the boiler room are located on the ground floor of the main building.

B. The site is located on the east side of Kisco Avenue between the corners of Hillside Avenue
and Preston Way.

C. The heating/cooling system for this site is located on the roof and in the loading dock of the
two-story building and is supplied by gas-fired HVAC units and gas-fired ceiling hung units.
The warehouse buildings have no heating systems.

D. STORM AND SANITARY DISCHARGE

There are no on-site sanitary services such as cesspools or septic tanks located on the property.
The sanitary discharge for the main building empties into the Mount Kisco sewer system located
under Kisco Avenue.

E. WATER SUPPLY

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency estimates that drinking water can comprise 20%
or more of a person's total exposure to lead. Although lead in drinking water is rarely the
single cause of lead poisoning, it can significantly increase a person's total lead exposure.
Infants who are fed baby formula or drinks mixed with hot water from the tap are the most
vulnerable to lead in drinking water. Lead solder can leach into the water supply. Standing
water in the piping system can aid in the leaching process.
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The EPA action level for lead in drinking water is 15 parts per billion, (PPB).

A sample with lead levels that equal or exceed 15 PPB is considered to have elevated levels
of lead, and it is recommended that response action be taken. This response action may
include additional testing, replacement of plumbing components, or an operations and
maintenance program.

FINDINGS

A 2" copper water main enters the property from Kisco Avenue. The main is connected to a
water meter located on the ground floor. The domestic water is supplied by Mount Kisco.

There are no private ground water wells servicing this property.
No testing of the water was conducted under this scope.
F. GARBAGE DISPOSAL

There are currently no active incinerators located on the property. The garbage to be
disposed of is placed on the storage yard side of the buildings in portable cans with covers.
These containers are picked up several times per week by private sanitation.

4.3.5 CURRENT USES OF THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES

North 2-story Commercial

South Commercial

East Railroad

West Kisco Avenue / Commercial
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4.4) USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

4.4.1 TITLE RECORDS
No title records were provided.

4.4.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. (MECC) has retained Environmental Data Resources
(EDR) to conduct an Environmental Lien Search on the site. No environmental liens were
indicated (See Appendix A).

4.4.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE
No information regarding specialized knowledge was provided.
4.4.4 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. {(MECC) has used the following New York State websites
to research information on the subject property:

» PropertyShark.com

4.4.5 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

No information regarding the valuation reduction for environmental issues was provided by the
owner.

4.4.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

The current owner of the site is George L. Griffin, Jr. and Paul F. Carozza, which purchased the
property in 1993,

The current cccupants are two (2) commercial office units and a retail unit.

4.4.7 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE |

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. (MECC) was retained to perform a Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment (ESA) as an agent for the lending institution (BankUnited).

4.4.8 OTHER/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PROVIDED

No additional information was provided.
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4.5) RECORDS REVIEW
4.5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

The federal government and New York State have compiled database lists of contaminated,
potentially hazardous and regulated sites that may impact the subject property. Environmental
Data Resources (EDR) has provided this information to Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp.
{MECC).

4.5.2A DATABASE SEARCHES

The following Federal and State databases were reviewed by Merritt Environmental Censulting
Corp. (MECC) on November 18, 2013, with the corresponding distance.

FINDINGS

The closest 10 sites have been included in Appendix A.

Due to the density of the area, several of the site printouts have been omitted from the

report.
FEDERAL
Database Radius
Searched
1. Federal National Priority List 1 Mile
2. Federal CERCLIS list % Mile
3. Federal RCRA TSD facilities list ¥% Mile
4. Federal RCRA generators list Site & Adjacent Properties
5. Federal ERNS list Site

National Priorities List (NPL) - list compiled by EPA pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC
96805(a)(8)(B) of properties with the highest priority for cleanup pursuant to EPA's Hazard
Ranking System.

Findings:  No sites located within a 1-mile radius.

Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System
(CERCLIS) - the list of sites compiled by EPA that EPA has investigated or is currently
investigating for potential hazardous substance contamination for possible inclusion on the
National Priorities List.

Findings:  No sites located within a ¥2-mile radius.

Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA} Treatment Storage Disposal (TSD) facilities -
those facilities on which treatment, storage, and/or disposal of hazardous wastes takes place, as

defined and reguiated by RCRA. Inclusiocn on the RCRA TSD list dees not imply contamination
has occurred at the site.

Findings:  No sites located within a ‘2-mile radius.
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Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) generators list - list kept by EPA of those
persons or entities that generate hazardous wastes as defined and regulated by RCRA.
Inclusion on the RCRA list does not imply contamination has occurred at the site.

Findings:  No generators fisted at property.
1 generator listed within a %-mile radius.

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) fist - list of reported CERCLA hazardous
substance releases or spills in quantities greater than the reportable quantity, as maintained at
the National Response Center. Natification requirements for such releases or spills are codified in
40 CFR Parts 302 & 355.

Findings: Site not listed.

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

Database Radius
Searched

1. State lists of Haz. Waste Sites 1 Mile

2. State landfill/solid waste site lists 2 Mile

3. State leaking tank lists (LTANKS) % Mile

4. State registered tanks ¥ Mile

Department of Environmental Conservation {DEC) lists the contaminated sites throughout the
State and classifies the degree of contamination. Number 1 being highly contaminated; number
5 being the least hazardous to the public.

code:

1. Causing or presenting an imminent danger of causing irreversible or irreparable damage
to the public health or environment - immediate action required,

2. Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required;

2a. Temporary classification assigned to sites that have inadequate and/or insufficient data
for inclusion in any of the other classifications:

3. Does not present a significant threat to the public health or the environment - action may
be deferred;

4, Site is properly closed - requires continued management;

5. Site is properly closed, no evidence of present or potential adverse impact - no further

action is required.
Findings:  No sites located within a 1-mile radius.
Solid Waste Disposal Site - any place, location, tract of land, area, or premises used for the
disposal of solid wastes as defined by state solid waste regulations. The term is synonymous
with the term landfill and is also known as a garbage dump, trash dump or by similar terms.

Findings:  No sites located within a “2-mile radius.
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Spill Logs/LTANKS list — New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) has a computerized list of spills that have occurred as of 1986, including the present
status of the sites. In addition, the leaking tank (LTANKS) database was also reviewed for

reporied incidents in the area.

Findings: 42 LTANKS located within a »2-mile radius.
5 NY Spills located within a 1/8-mile radius.

Two (2) Spill events occurred at the target property:

1) Richards Home Center 2) Richards Home Center
105 Kisco Ave 105 Kisco Ave
Spill #9708149 Spill #1207041
Spill Date: 10/8/1997 Spill Date: 12/13/2012
Close Date: 2/23/2006 Close Date: 10/17/2012
Remarks: During initial DEC Memo: 2 pallets full of 1
investigation at back portion of gallon latex paint cans. Several
property, soil samples looked like they were used for
indicated strong odors of target practice, paint oozing
petroleum. from bullet holes.

State registered tanks - state lists of storage tanks required to be registered under Subtitle I.
Section 9002 of RCRA.

Findings: No registered tanks located on site.
10 registered tank sites located within a 1/4-mile radius.

4.5.2 ADDITIONAL RECORDS SEARCHED

Database Radius
Searched
1. Indian Reservation 1 Mile
2. Indian LUST 1% Mile
3. Indian UST % Mile

The subject site is not listed in any of the additional database searches provided by
Environmental Data Resources (EDR). No other environmental records were researched.

4.5.2B ORPHAN SITES

Our database review indicated several sites that cannot be positively plotted (orphan sites). A
total of 20 sites were classified as orphans.

The subject site does not appear on the orphan list.
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4.5.3 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES

A. BODIES OF WATER

The nearest body of water to the subject site is the Saw Mill River, which is approximately ¥z of a
mile south of the site.

B. GROUND WATER FLOW

Through information provided by EDR, hydrological data involving ground water flow has been
obtained. Based on our findings, the hydrological groundwater flows in a southerly direction
eventually emptying into the Saw Mill River.

C. ECOLOGICAL SENSITIVE AREA

Based on information provided by Environmental Data Resources (EDR), no designated
wetlands are located in the immediate vicinity of the property.

SITE GEOLOGY AND TOPOGRAPHY

Information pertaining to the hydrogeologic setting in the vicinity of the subject property was
obtained from a review of selected published documents and maps. United States Geological
Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Topographic Maps were used to characterize surface topography,
water table elevation and drainage. Subsurface characteristics were obtained from USGS
Surficial and Bedrock Geology Maps from the lower Hudson Sheet.
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4.5.4 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY

A. Sanborn Fire Insurance maps of the site and immediate area were available for the
years 1890, 1886, 1904, 1810, 1916, 1925, 1832, 1942, 1949 and 1971. The maps
indicate the following information;

1890-1904 Sanborn Maps
Site not depicted in detail,

1910 Sanborn Map

The southern portion of the subject property is labeled NY Telephone Co’'s Pole & Reel
Storage and contains an undeveloped yard, 2-story building, wood sheds, and a coal
shed. The northeast corner is labeled Standard Oif Co. and contains three (3) storage
buildings. The northwest corner contains residential dwellings and a restaurant.

The site is bordered to the east by a rail line, to the south by a small street followed by a
coal and feed company, to the west by Kisco Avenue followed by residences and a
molding mill, and to the north by a residence and a warehouse.

1916 Sanborn Map

The southern portion of the subject properly is contains & lumber mill, a garage, a
painting shop, and coal and wood sheds. The northeast comer is labeled Stendard Oi
Co. and contains three (3) storage buildings and an oil tank approximately 20 feet in
diameter. The northwest comer contains residential dwellings. In addition, there is a 250-
gallon gasoline tank associated with the subject property buried beneath Kisco Avenue.

The site is bordered to the east by a rail line, to the south by a small street followed by a
coal and feed company, to the west by Kisco Avenue followed by residences and a
molding mill, and to the north by a residence and a warehouse.

1925 Sanborn Map

The southern portion of the subject property contains coal and lumber sheds, an auto
sales and service facility, and a2 woodworking facility. The northern portion of the property
contains residences and a railroad tool shed. In addition, there is a 250-gallon gasocline
tank associated with the subject property buried beneath Kisco Avenue.

The site is bordered to the east by a rail line, to the south by a small street followed by a
coal and lumber company, to the west by Kisco Avenue followed by residences and a
lumber company, and to the north by the Young & Harlstead coal and building materials
company.

1932-1949 Sanborn Maps

The southern portion of the subject property contains a lumber shed, an auto sales and
service facility, and a woodworking facility. The northern portion of the property contains
commercial and residential buildings. In addition, there is a gasoline tank associated with
the subject property buried beneath Kisco Avenue.

The site is bordered to the east by a rail line, to the south by a small street followed by a

building supplies company, to the west by Kisco Avenue followed by residences and a tin
smith, and to the north by the Young & Halsted coal and building materials company.
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1971 Sanborn Map

The subject property is developed with the present-day, two-story commercial building
and two (2) single-story warehouse buildings. The warehouse buildings are labeled as
lumber storage and NYC Freight House, which is utilized by Young & Harlstead coal and
building materials company. An additional office and storage building is present on the
northern portion of the property. In addition, the site contains a lumber yard.

There is a rail line along the eastern border of the property.

B. Aerial Photographs of the site and immediate area were available for the years 1941,
1953, 1964, 1971, 1974, 1989, 1994, 2006, 2009 and 2011. The photos indicate the
following information:

This section of Mount Kisco has been developed with residential and commercial
buildings from 1941 through the latest aerial photo available (2011).

C. City Directories

City Directories were ordered for the site (See Appendix A). The search indicated the
following:

2013 Ceradini Phillip
Doody Calls
Joseph Larizza Landscaping & Excavat
Richards Home Center & Lumber Inc
Thruway Plumbing & Heating

2008 Adamo Landscape Inc
Angelilli Construction Corp
RCM Construction Management Co
Richards Lumber & Building MAteria

1999  Angelilli Construction Corp
Boilers Incorporated
Boys & Girls Club of Northern Westchester
Carmody Incorporated
Richards Home Center & Lumber Incorporated
Servicetech of Westchester

1993 Carmody Constr Crp
Chmpn Cnstrctn Mgt
Don Kelly & Assoc
Hammer Drftng Svc
Richards Home Ctr
This End Up Furn

1988 Carmody Constr Crp
Don Kelly & Assoc
Richards Home Ctr
This End Up Furn

1983 Gage-Babcock & Assoc
Hack- Schaefr- Teknr
Holbrook & Assoc
Frederick Peterson
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1978 Don Stirling Inc
Financial Management
Gage-Babcock & Assoc
Gem Construction
William J Heron
Pucciarelli Rl Est

1973 Fincl Life Ins Co
Gage & Assocs

D. Topographic Maps

A topographic map (topo) is a color coded line-and-symbol representation of natural and
selected artificial features plotted to a scale. Topos show the shape, elevation, and
development of the terrain in precise detail by using contour lines and color coded
symbols. The colors of the lines usually indicate similar classes of information. For
example, topographic contours (brown); lakes, streams, irrigation ditches, etc. (blue);
land grids and important roads (red); secondary roads and trails, railroads, boundaries,
etc. (black).

Historical topographic maps are a valuable historical resource for documenting the prior
use of a property and its surrounding area.

Topographic Maps of the site and immediate area were available for the years 1899,
1943, 1955, 1971, 1975, 1998.

4.5.4A DATA GAPS

No significant data gaps were noted within the historical research conducted by Merritt
Environmental Consulting Corp (MECC).

4.5.5 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The above historical sources were reviewed by Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. (MECC)
for the adjoining properties on the north, south, east & west.

Historical uses of the adjoining properties include coal and lumber yards, woodworking and
metalworking facilities, and a rail line bordering the subject property to the east.
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4.6) SITE RECONNAISSANCE
4.6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

At the time of our inspection, the following areas were accessed by Mr. John Perotti, of our staff:
ground floor, second floor, utilities areas, warehouse, retail space, side paved parking lots, and
all accessible exterior areas of the site.

4.6.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING

East side of Kisco Ave
Topography is hilly

4.6.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

No potential environmental conditions such as, dead vegetation, gas/chemical spills or storage
drums were observed throughout the exterior areas at the time of our inspection.

4.6.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

The interior inspection revealed no evidence of any on-site staining of petroleumn products, chemicals,
or other hazardous materials.

4.6.5 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (UST) AND DRUMS

Each year, thousands of petroleum leaks and spills are reported to the Department of
Environmental Conservation {DEC). Thousands of others may go unreported mainly because
they have not yet been discovered. These leaks can enter the ground, seep into an aquifer and
conhtaminate a water supply. In some places, water wells have been closed down and people
have had to vacate their homes. Even small amounts of petroleum in soil or groundwater can be
tasted or smelled and can subsequently affect health.

Leaking petroleum storage tanks are a major source of groundwater contamination. The DEC
estimates that there may be as many as 185,000 tanks storing petroleum, which are subject to
state regulations. Many of these tanks are bare steel and were installed underground in the
1950s and 1960s. These tanks have weakened by rust and have a fifty percent chance of
developing leaks.

FINDINGS

A visual inspection and physical walkover of the property indicated that there are no signs of
underground storage tanks (USTs) located on the property.

4.6.6 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS (AST)

No aboveground tanks cr storage drums were observed in any of the accessible areas at the time of
our ingpection.
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4.6.7 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS (PCBs)

Transformers often contain poly-chlorinated biphenyl (PCB) Askarel coolant liquid and are
generally used in hazardous locations where flammability is of concern. PCB transformers are
no longer produced because of EPA's ban on the manufacture of new equipment containing
PCBs. However, older equipment does remain in certain areas and may contain PCBs.

As of January, 1979, Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB) and other toxic materials used in fluorescent
ballasts were phased out. Any building constructed prior to 1979 may contain PCB in minor quantities
and is not considered a major health threat.

Further evaluation goes beyond the scope of a Phase | Environmental Report. Should you need any
additional information, a technical engineer may be contacted for assistance.

FINDINGS

There is one vaulted underground electrical transformer located on the exterior of the main building
along the front sidewalk. At the time of our inspection, the transformers did not demonstrate signs of
feaking. No staining or dead vegetation was observed adjacent to the transformers.

As per the Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA), the transformer owner, i.e. the utility company, is
responsible for all transformer maintenance and all spills of PCBs from their transformers.

Fluorescent light fixtures were not inspected for PCB content under the scope of this
assessment.

4.6.8 NATURAL GAS

There is cne underground gas main entering the building from Kisco Avenue. The main is
connected to a meter located on the ground floor. The gas is then distributed throughout the
building by branch lines of black iron pipe.

Gas service is provided by Con Edison.
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4.6.9 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT /VAPOR INTRUSION CONDITION

A Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) is defined by ASTM E2600-10 as “the presence or likely
presence of contaminant of concem (COC) vapors in the subsurface of the Target Property (TP)
caused by the release of vapors from the contaminated soil or groundwater or both either on or
near the TP”.

Vapor Intrusion (VI} occurs when contaminant of concern (COC) vapors enter a structure from
the subsurface and impact the indoor air quality (IAQ) of a building. At high enough
concentrations, vapor intrusion may present a health risk to the building’s occupants.

MECC conducted a review of historical resources and regulatory database listings to identify any
potential sources of contamination at the subject site that may result in Vapor Encroachment or
Vapor Intrusion. In addition, MECC has reviewed available information for surrounding properties
within the appropriate search distances to identify potential sources of a VEC/VIC at the subject
site.

This is not intended to meet the criteria of a Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) as outlined by
ASTM E28600-10 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in
Real Estate Transaction. This is beyond the scope of a Phase | ESA.

FINDINGS:

Based on historical Sanborn fire insurance maps, the subject property has historically been
occupied by a lumber mill, a garage, a painting shop, coal and wood sheds, an auto sales/service
facility, and a wocdworking facility. Without the benefit of a subsurface investigation we cannot
determine if any contamination is present or if a Potential Vapor Encroachment Condition (PVEC)
exists from the former site usage.

Utilizing the information provided by EDR, MECC has researched within the appropriate search
distances to identify any potential sources of a VEC within the minimum search distances
outlined in the ASTM E2600-10 Standard.

Based on historical Sanborn fire insurance maps, historical uses of the adjoining properties
include coal and lumber yards, woodworking and metalworking facilities, and a rail line bordering

the subject property to the east.
Without the benefit of a subsurface investigation we cannct determine if any contamination is

present or if a Potential Vapor Encroachment Condition (PVEC) exists. However, any
contamination discovered would need to be remediated by the responsible party.
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4.6.10 NON-SCOPE ASTM CONSIDERATIONS

There may be environmental issues or conditions at a property that parties may wish fo assess in
connectlion with commercial real estate thatl are outside the scope of this practice (the non-scope
considerations).Some substances may be present on a properly in quantities and under
conditions thal may lead o contamination of the property or of nearby properties but are not
included in CERCLA’s definition of hazardous substances (42 U.S.C. §9601(14) or do not
otherwise present potential CERCLA liability. in any case, they are beyond the scope of this
practice. There may be standards or protocols for assessment of polential hazards and
conditions associated with non-scope conditions developed by govemnmental entities,
professional organizations, or other private entities. Asbestos-Containing Building Malerials,
L ead-Based Paint, and Radon are several non-scope considerations that persons may want to
assess in connection with commercial real estafe.

A. ASBESTOS

The EPA has identified over 3,000 products used in buildings containing asbestos fibers. Our
inspection of the premises is to determine the presence of friable ashestos, as defined by the
Federal Environmental Protection Agency as any material, which may be pulverized with hand
pressure, This material has the potential to release asbestos fibers into the atmosphere and in
tum may be hazardous to the building occupants' health.

We have not inspected for or included in our report any building materials, which may
contain non-friable asbestos such as vinyl asbestos floor tiles, exterior ashestos shingles,
asbestos roofing felts, etc. Many of these materials are still manufactured today and not
considered hazardous unless the material is cut, sawed, or grounded in a manner that
might release asbestos fibers into the atmosphere.

We have used the 4-category system as defined by Asbestos Hazardous Emergency Response
Act (AHERA) to designate the different conditions of asbestos noted throughout the areas of the
site. This report is not designed to meet the AHERA protocols.

1. Good Condition
Material with no visible damage or deterioration fo very limited damage or deterioration.

2 Eair Condition
Material with one or more of the following characteristics:
- A few water stains or less than one tenth of insulation with missing jackets.
- Crushed insulation or water stains, gouges, puncture or mars on up to one tenth
of the insulation if the damage is evenly distributed (or up to one quarter if the

damage is localized).

3 Poor Condition
Material with one or more of the following characferistics:
- Missing jackets on at least one tenth of the piping equipment.
- Crushed or heavily gouged or punctured insulation on at least one tenth of pipe
runs/risers, boiler, tank duct, elc., if the damage is evenly distributed (one quarter
if the damage is localized).
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4. Significantly Damaged
Thermal systems insulation on pipes, boilers, tanks, ducts, and other thermal system

insulation equipment which the insulation has lost its structural integrity, or its covering, in
whole or in parl is crushed, water-stained, gouged, punciured, missing, or not intact
such that is not able fo contain fibers. Damage may be further illustrated by occasional
puncture, gouges, or other signs of physical injury to ACM; occasional water damage on
the profective coverings/jackets;, or exposed ACM ends or joints. Asbestos debris,
originating from the ACM in question may also indicate damage.

ASBESTOS FINDINGS

No friable asbestos containing material was observed in any of the accessible areas of the
buildings.

Many buildings’ fireproofing is concealed in a plenum above the ceiling. These areas were not
accessible and, therefore, we are unable to determine the type of fireproofing for those areas above
the first floor.

. LEAD BASED PAINT

Lead-based paint (LBP) was used extensively in buildings and structures that were constructed
prior to 1978 and can be hazardous when damaged (i.e., chipped, broken, crumbling,
pulverized); lead is toxic to humans particularly to children, if ingested, inhaled, or otherwise
absorbed. Exposure to lead can cause health problems in children ranging from damage to the
brain and nervous system, behavioral and learning problems (such as hyperactivity), slowed
growth, hearing problems and headaches. In adults the health problems can range from
difficulties during pregnancy, other reproductive problems, high blood pressure, digestive
problems, nerve disorders, memory and concentration problems and muscle and joint pain.

QOur research indicates the building was constructed after 1978, and lead paint is not assumed to
be present throughout the building.

FINDINGS

The painted surface in the common areas inspected by Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp's
staff did not demonstrate signs of peeling or cracking. No samples of the paint were analyzed
since this is beyond the scope of this Assessment.

A lead based paint survey in accordance with The Housing & Urban Development (HUD)
guidelines was not conducted under the scope of this assessment.

. MOLD

Our on-site inspection did not reveal any visible evidence of mold or mold spores in any of the
accessible areas inspected.
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D. RADON

Radon first gained national attention in early 1984, when extremely high levels of indoor radon
were found in areas of Connecticut, Pennsylvania, New Jersey, and New York. Radon is a
colorless, odorless radioactive gas. Nearly one out of every 15 homes in the U.S. is estimated to
have elevated annual average levels of indoor radon. EPA established a Radon Program in
1985 to assist States and homeowners in reducing their risk of lung cancer from indoor radon.

FINDINGS

The New York State Department of Health indicates the average radon level for this area of
Westchester County to be 2.4 picocuries per liter (pCi/L), which is below the EPA action level of 4

pCi/L.

A radon canister was not initiated at the time of our inspection since this is beyond the
scope of this assessment.
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4.7) INTERVIEWS
4.7.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER

During our on-site visit, we interviewed Paul Carozza, who is the building owner and associated
with the site for 30 years.

Copies of the above records of communications are included in Appendices, Section 10.6
(Owners Questionnaire).

4.7.2 INTERVIEW WITH SITE REPRESENTATIVE

No site representative other than the owner was interviewed.

4.7.3 INTERVIEWS WITH OCCUPANTS (TENANTS)
No other individuals were interviewed regarding the facility.
4.7.4 INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS

We are researching the Westchester County Health Department records for any information of
hazardous operations including, past spills, leaks or violations. The Health Department
information has not yet been provided. We will forward any information that appears to impact

the scope of this assessment.

4.7.5 INTERVIEWS WITH OTHERS

No additional interviews were conducted as part of this assessment.

A questionnaire was forwarded to Mr. Ayush Kapahi on November 6, 2013. We have not yet
received a completed questionnaire (See Appendix A).
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4.8) REPORT FINDINGS

Based on our site reconnaissance, database review and historical investigation, the
following Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were noted at the time of our
inspection.

A Recognized Environmental Condition means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or pefroleum products on a properly under conditions that indicate an existing
release, a past release, or a malerial threat of a release of any hazardous substance or
petroleum products into strucfures on the properly or into the ground, groundwater, or surface
water of the property. The lerm includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even

under compliance with laws.
ITEM

The current site consists of two (2) one-story warehouse buildings and one (1) two-story
commercial/office building. Based on historical Sanbom fire insurance maps, the subject
property has historically been occupied by a lumber mill, a garage, a painting shop, coal
1 | and wood sheds, an auto sales/service facility, and a woodworking facility. Without the
benefit of a subsurface investigation we cannot determine if any contamination is
present or if a Potential Vapor Encroachment Condition (PVEC) exists from the former
site usage.

Historical Sanborn maps from 1916 to 1949 depict a 250-gallon gasoline tank
associated with the subject property buried beneath Kisco Avenue. In addition, the 1916
map depicts the northeast portion of the subject property to contain a Standard Oil
Company oil tank approximately 20 feet in diameter Further evaluation is recommended
to determine whether documentation regarding these tanks is available or if additional
investigation (Phase Il) 1s warranted

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Based on historical Sanborn fire insurance maps, historical uses of the adjoining
properties include coal and lumber yards, woodworking and metalworking facilities, and a
rail line bordering the subject property to the east.

Our regulatory database review revealed no open spill events in the immediate vicinity of
the subject property. In addition, any contamination discovered at the subject property
originating at an adjoining property would need to be remediated by the responsible party.

In addition, no de minimis conditions were noted.

A de minimis condition is one thal generally does not present a material risk of harm to public
health or the environment and that generally would not be subject of an enforcement action if
brought to the aftention of appropriate govemnmental agencies (excluding local asbestos & lead
situations).
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The following Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) were identified in
our database search/historical review.

A Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is an environmental condition which in
the past would have been considered a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC), but which
may or may not be considered a recognized environmental condition currently. Such as a past
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products which has been remediated, with
such remediation accepled by the responsible regulatory agency (for example, as evidenced by
the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent).

Two (2) Spill events occurred at the target property:

1}  Richards Home Center 2) Richards Home Center
105 Kisco Ave 105 Kisco Ave
Spill #3708149 Spill #1207041
Spill Date: 10/8/1997 Spill Date: 10/17/12
Close Date: 2/23/2006 Close Date: 12/13/2012
Remarks: During initial DEC Memo: 2 paliets full of 1
investigation at back portion of gallon latex paint cans. Several
property, soil samples looked like they were used for
indicated strong odors of target practice, paint oozing
petroleum. from bullet holes.

The spill cases have been closed by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation {NYSDEC). On November 19, 2013, MECC submitted a Freedom of
Information request to the NYSDEC for additional information regarding the subject
property. The response received consists of the spill report forms, which confirm the
above information.

4.9 OPINIONS

Based on our site reconnaissance, database review, historical review and interviews with
persons familiar with the subject site and adjacent properties, the above Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs) were identified under the scope of services outlined in Section
4.2.2.

Based on our site reconnaissance, database review, historical review and interviews with
persons familiar with the subject site and adjacent properties, no de minimis conditions were
identified under the scope of services outlined in Section 4.2.2.

Since the Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) have been addressed, they
do not appear to impact the site.

4.10 CONCLUSION

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527 of 105-107 Kisco
Avenue, Mt. Kisco, New York, the property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are
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described in Section [4.2.2] of this report.

4.11 DEVIATIONS

The assessment was performed in accordance with the ASTM 1527-05 Standards as well as the
detailed scope of services outlined in section 4.2.2 of this report.

4.12 ADDITIONAL SERVICES
No additional services were performed beyond the detailed scope of services in section 4.2.2.

4.13 REFERENCES
All references relied upon are located in Appendix A.

4.14 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

We thank you for allowing Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp., to serve as your
Environmental Consultant for this project. We declare that, to the best our professional
knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10
of 40 CFR 312, and

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and
performed the "All Appropriate Inquiries” in conformance with the standards and practices set
forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Should you have any questions regarding the contents of this report, please feel free to contact
us to discuss the report in further detail.

Site Ingpector: Reviewed by:

i Charles G. Merritt
Certified Environmental Specialist Certified Environmental Specialist /LEED AP

4.15 QUALIFICATIONS

See Appendix A
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APPENDICES

- Site Photography

- Site Vicinity Map

- Regulatory Records Documentation

- Historical Research Documentation

- Interview Documentation

- Qualifications

- Special Contractual Conditions between User & Environmental Professional (If Applicable)

- Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HREC) documentation provided (If Applicable)
- Additional Information obtained

S:\EnvironmentalASTM 2005Report/M10408/cp
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MERRITT 77 Arkay Drive, Suite D, Hauppauge, NY 11788
Environmental (631) 617-6200, Fax. 631-617-6201

Consulting Corp.

November 15, 2013
Project No. M10408

Ms. Tonia Gandy-Collins
Westchester Department of Health
145 Huguenot Street, 8" Floor
New Rochelle, NY 10801

Re: Freedom of Information Request
Dear Ms. Gandy-Collins:

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. (MECC) would like to review any files retained by the
Westchester Department of Health concerning the following property:

e 105 Kisco Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York 10549
The information we are interested in is underground storage tanks, site contamination, or
violations that have been issued to the site. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact

me.

Very truly yours,

Kell Callen

Kelli Cullen
kcullen@merritiec.com



MERRITT 77 Arkay Drive, Suite D, Hauppauge, NY 11788
Environmental (631) 617-6200, Fax. 631-617-6201

Consulting Corp.

November 19, 2013
Project # M10408

NYSDEC
Region 3 Headquarters
21 South Putt Corners Road

New Paltz, NY 12561-1696
Re: 105 Kisco Avenue, Mount Kisco, NY

Spill # 9708149, 1207041

To Whom It May Concern:

Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp. (MECC) recently performed a Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment (ESA) at 105 Kisco Avenue, Mount Kisco, NY. There is a NYSDEC spill
designation at the site. We would like any additional information you may have regarding this
designation (#9708149, 1207041).

Should you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Charles G. Metritt
Certified Environmental Specialist /LEED, AP



A A
el NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM -
-—wr A 4
DEC REGION: 3 SPILL NUMBER: 1207041
SPILL NAME: RICHARDS HOME CENTER DEC LEAD: jbodee
CALLER NAME: ANONYMOUS NOTIFIER'S NAME: ANONYMOUS
CLR'S AGENCY: NOTIFIER'S AGENCY:
CALLER'S PHONE: NOTIFIER'S PHONE:
SPILL DATE: 10/117/2012 SPILL TIME: 12:49 pm
CALL RECEIVED DATE: 10/17/2012 RECEIVED TIME: 12:51 pm
SPILL LOCATION
PLACE: RICHARDS HOME CENTER COUNTY: Westchester
STREET: 105 KISCO AVE TOWNICITY: Mt Kisco
COMMUNITY: MOUNT KISCO
CONTACT: UNKNOWN CONTACT PHONE:
CONT. FACTOR: Deliberate SPILL REPORTED BY: Citizen
FACILITY TYPE: _Commercial/Industrial WATERBODY:
CALLER REMARKS:
in the rear by the railroad tracks there is 50-70 cans leaking for a few years
MATERIAL CLASS SPILLED RECOVERED RESOURCES AFFECTED
PAINT Other Soil,
POTENTIAL SPILLERS
COMPANY ADDRESS CONTACT
RICHARDS HOME CENTER NY
Tank Number Tank Size Test Method Leak Rate Gross Failure
DEC REMARKS:

10/1712 Anonymous report. In back of Richards Lumber (914-666-5141). Numerous calls went unanswered, but
several messages were left with company owner, George Griffin at ext. 114.

Todd Ghiosay said site needs an inspection. Chris Lalak from WCHD said he would send Denise Heinzinger to do an
inspection. dw

10/19/12 Denise Heinzinger inspected and found many leaking gallon cans. She plans on meeting a property owner or
Monday 10/22/12. TG

12/12/12; Update from Denise at WCDoH:
"#1207041 was a complaint regarding leaking cans of paint behind Richards Home Center at 105 Kisco Avenue,

Mount Kisco (now closed). There were 2 pallets full of 1 gallon latex paint cans. Several looked like they were used for
target practice, paint oozing from bullet holes. George Griffen, one of the owners/partners hired a contractor to remove.'

*DEC requires NFA at this time. jod

Created On: 10M17/2012
Date Printed: 11/19/2013 Last Updated: 12/14/2012 1



NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM

O

DEC REGION: 3 SPILL NUMBER: 1207041
SPILL NAME: RICHARDS HOME CENTER DEC LEAD: jbodee
PIN T&A COST CENTER
CLASS: B2 CLOSE DATE: 12/13/2012 MEETS STANDARDS: False

Created On: 10/17/2012
Date Printed: 11/19/2013 Last Updated: 12/14/2012
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] NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM I~
- -
DEC REGION: 3 SPILL NUMBER: 9708149
SPILL NAME: RICHARD'S LUMBER & BUILD DEC LEAD: tdghiosa
CALLER NAME: MIKE BUZZELLI NOTIFIER'S NAME: WILLIAM VARCASIO
CLR'S AGENCY: NYS DEC NOTIFIER'S AGENCY: NYS DEC
CALLER'S PHONE: (914) 332-1835 NOTIFIER'S PHONE: _(518) 457-2775
SPILL DATE: 10/08/1997 SPILL TIME: 1:00 pm
CALL RECEIVED DATE: 10/09/1997 RECEIVED TIME: 3:00 pm
SPILL LOCATION
PLACE: RICHARD'S LUMBER & BUILD COUNTY: Westchester
STREET: 105 KISCO AV TOWN/CITY: Mt Kisco
COMMUNITY: MOUNT KISCO
CONTACT: CONTACT PHONE:
CONT. FACTOR: _Unknown SPILL REPORTED BY: DEC
FACILITY TYPE: _Unknown WATERBODY:
CALLER REMARKS:
DURING INITIAL INVESTIGATION AT BACK PORTION OF PROPERTY, SOIL SMAPLES INDICATED STRONG
ODORS OF PETROLEUM.
MATERIAL CLASS SPILLED RECOVERED RESOURCES AFFECTED
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM Petroleum 0G 0G Sail,
POTENTIAL SPILLERS
COMPANY ADDRESS CONTACT
*i!Update**i ZZ
Tank Number Tank Size Test Method Leak Rate Gross Failure
DEC REMARKS:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "GHIOSAY"
02/15/06 ISR completed by Ghiosay;. TG
PIN T&A COST CENTER
00310 L807 9000310597
CLASS: C1 CLOSE DATE: 02/23/2008 MEETS STANDARDS: False

Created On: 10/10/1997
Date Printed: 11/19/2013 Last Updated: 02/23/2008
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105 KISCO AVENUE
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Inquiry Number: 3787697.8
November 15, 2013

The EDR Property Tax Map Report

: . 440 Wheelers Farms Road
o g Milford, CT 06461

— 800.352.0050
I Iiﬁﬁ Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edmet.com




EDR Property Tax Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s EDR Property Tax Map Report is designed to assist environmental
professionals in evaluating potential environmental conditions on a target property by understanding property
boundaries and other characteristics. The report includes a search of available property tax maps, which include
information on boundaries for the target property and neighboring properties, addresses, parcel identification
numbers, as well as other data typically used in property location and identification.

NO COVERAGE

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

i This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and

; surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE

i WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

' DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY

"OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL

- ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR

| OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

| WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental rigk

! levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor

' should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any

" property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide

" information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Rescurces, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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Inquiry Number: 3787697.7
November 21, 2013

The EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report

2
@EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
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EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report

The EDR Environmental LienSearch Report provides results from a search of available current land title
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering
controls and institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied
address information to:
«  search for parcel information and/or legal description;
= search for ownership information;
= research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offics,
registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;
* access a copy of the deed;
« search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) asscciated with the deed;
+ provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the
instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and
* provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

Thank you for your business.

Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer = Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and All States Title Research, exclusively. This
report is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT. Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and
National Real Estate Information Services specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without limitation,
merchantability or fitness for a particular use or purpose. The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded
from the various agencies that make it availabie. The total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior

written permission.

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.




EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report

R PROPERTY INF ATION

ADDRESS

M10408
105 Kisco Avenue
Mouny Kisco, NY, 105649

RESEARCH SOURCE

Source 1:  Town of Mount Kisco Assessor
Source 2:  Westchester County Clerk

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Legal description:

Legal current owner:

Propaerty identifler:

Dosed 2

Type of deed:

Title is vested in:
Title received from:
Deed dated:

Date recorded:
Instrument:
Comments:

Legal description:

Lsgal current owner:

Property identifier:

Deed 1
Type of deed: Deed
Title is vested in: George L. Griffin, Jr. and Paul F. Carozza, as tenants in common
Title received from: Z & H Realty Co,, Inc.
Deed dated: 3/26/1993
Date recorded: 41121993
Instrument: Liber 10555, Page 111
Comments:

See attached deed
Paul F. Carozza
69.65-2-5

Deed

Paul F, Carozza

George L. Griffin, Jr. {as to his interest)
12/21/2012

17110/2013

523553672

See attached deed
Paul F. Carozza
69.65-2-5



Deed 3
Type of deed:
Title is vested in:
Title received from:
Deed dated:
Date recorded:
Instrument:
Comments:

Legal description:

Legal current owner:

Property identifier:

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

Emvironmental Lien:

Deed
Amanda's Lane, LLC

Richard's Home Center & Lumber, Inc.

1212142012
1M10/2013
523423139

See attached deed
Amanda's Lane, LLC
69.65-24

Found Not Found

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs)

Other AUL's:

Found Not Found
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DEED EXHIBIT




The Office of the Wesichester Counly Clerk: This page is parl of the instument; tha County Clark wik
raly on the infarmaian provided on this page for purpesas of indexing this instrument. To the best of
submitiers knowiedge, the information conained on this Recording and Endorsament Cower Page 1s

consistent with the ink ined In ihe atiached
*523423139DEDOOIW”
Westchester County Recording & Endorsement Page
Submitter Information
Name: CED Title Agency, Inc. {pick up by Flo) Phane: 914-689-5513
Address 1: 399 Knollwood Road Fax: 914-683-3265
Address 2: Suite 313 Email: flo@ceotitle.com
City/State/Zip:  Whilte Plains NY 10603 Reference for Submitter: CEO-12-14188
Document Details

Control Number: 523423138

Document Type: Deed (DED)

Package ID: 2012120700077001001 Document Page Count: 3 Total Page Count: 4
Parties ] Additional Parties on Continuation page

1st PARTY 2nd PARTY
1:  RICHARDS HOME CENTER & LUMBER ING - Other 1!  AMANDASLANELLG - Other
2. 2:

Property || Addtticnal Properties on Continuation page
Street Address: 106 KISCO AVENUE Tax Designation: 69.65-2-4
City/Town: MOUNT KISCO Village:
Cross- References L] Additional Cross-Rets on Continuation page
1 2 3: 4:
Supperting Documents
1: RP-5217 2: TP-684
Recording Fees Mortgage Taxes
Statutory Recording Fee: $40.00 Document Date:
Page Fee: $20.00 Mertgage Amount:
Cross-Reference Fee: $0.00
Morigage Affidavit Filing Fee: $0.00 Basic: $0.00
RP-5217 Filing Fee: $250.00 xvdes_‘_"hesl‘e“ 00
TP-584 Filing Fee: $5.00 ditional: $0.00
MTA: $0.00

Total Recarding Fees Paid: $315.00 Special: $0.00

Transfer Taxes Yonkers: $0.00
Consideration: $1,866,866.00 Total Marlgage Tax: $0.00
Transfer Tax: $7,468.00
Mansion Tax: $0.00 Dwelling Type: Exempt: []
Transfer Tax Number: 6244 Serial #:

RECORDED IN THE OFFIGE OF THE WESTGHESTER COUNTY CLERK Record and Return To
{[J Pick-up at County Clerk's office

523423139
Witness my hand and official seal

G2

Timathy C.ldoni
Wastchester County Glark

f}g ﬂ';“\ Recorded:
X \_‘%{ Control Number:

01/10/2013 at 03:41 PM

Kathleen R. Bradshaw
3114 East Tremont Avenue

Bronx, NY 10461
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b ~— Bargaiol and Sale Desd. with Cownert sgainst Grantor"s Acts — lndividus] or Corporation {Siagle Sheel}
CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT—THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY.

THIS INDENTURE, made the 21* dsy of December , in the year 2012
BETWEEN Richard's Home Center & Lumber, Inc. with offices at 105 Kisco Avenne Mount Kisco NY

party of the first part, and Amenda's Lane, LLC with offices at 1763 Pitman Avenue Bromx New York
party of the second part,
WITNESSETH, that the party of the first pert, in corsideration of
TEN dollars

paid by the perty of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors
and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being
in the COUNTY OF Wesichester Village and Town of Mount Kisco State of NEW YORK

Section §9.65 BLOCK # 2 LOT# 4

KNOWN AS 103 Kisco Avenue Mount Kisco , NEW YORK

MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN SCHEDUI.E A ANNEXED HERETO

BEING THE SAME PREMISES CONVEYED TO GRANTORS BY DEED DATED 2/23/1988 RECORDED 2/29/1988
INLIBER 124 PAGE 253  IN WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE

SUBJECT TC THE FIRST MORTGAGE WITH COMMUNITY SAVINGS BANK IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF
$578,339.67-SAID MORTGAGE RECORDED ON 7/7/2010 IN CONTROL NO 501803184

TOGETHER with &l right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in md to any sireeis and roads
wbutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof: TOGETHER with the appusienances and all the estate and
rights of the party of the first part in and to seid premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the
party of the second part, the heirs or successore and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything whereby the said
premiies bave been encombered in any way whatever, excepd as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in comphance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the first past will
receive the consideration for this conveymnoe and will hold the right to receive such comideration a5 & trust fund to be
applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of e cost of
the improvemem before nging any part of the tota) of the same for any other purpose. The ward “party” shall be construed as
if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first sbove written.

IN PRESENCE OF:




.3 Schedule A Description

Title Number CEO-12-14188 Page 1

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the
Village and Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester and State of New York,
known and designated as Parcel Number 1 on a certain map entitied
"Resubdivision of lands of Star Business Services, Inc. and L. B. Richards Co.
Inc.," dated October %9, 1975 and filed in the Office of the Clerk of the County of
Westchester on December 12, 1975 as Map Number 18684.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE the same premises conveyed to Richard's Home
Center & Lumber, Inc. by Deed from L..B.R. Realty Corp. dated 02/23/1988
recorded on 02/29/1988 in Liber 9124 Page 253.

p—



3
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE
State of New York, County of Westhcester , s5:

On the 21 day of December in the year 2012, before me, the
undessigned, personally sppeared Mark Stagg

» personally known to me or proved 1o me on the basis of
satisfactory evidance to be the individual(s) whose name(s) iz {are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey exeented the same in hisfhen/their capacity(ies), and that by
hishexfiheir signatwre(s) on the isstrument, the individual(s), or the
person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

TN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of

» B

Onthe day of in the year , before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in snd for seid State, personally appeansd

» the subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with whom
1 am personally scquainted, who, being by me duly swom, did depose
and say that he/she/they reside(s) in

(ifvbe place oF resicicace b in 8 chy. include e iréet and strost rumber if mny, therroly,

that heishe/they know{s}

to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument; that said subscribing witness was present and saw said

execute the same; and that said witness at the same time subsceribed
his/her/helr name(s) as & witness thereto

Bargain and Sale Deed
With Covenants

Title No.

Richard's Home Center & Lumber, luc.
T0
Amapds's Lave , LLC

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE
State of New York, County of Wesicheater , ss:

On the 21 day of December in the year 2012, before me, the
endesigaed, personally appeared Paal Carozza

, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individnal(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subseribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey exocuted the sume in his/her/thoir capacity(ies), and that by
hig/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the jndividusi(s), or the

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN OUTSIDE NEW YORK
STATE

“State of , County of .
*(Orinsen District of Colwmbia, Teavitoty, Posssssion or Foreign
County)

On the day of in the year 1 before me the

undersigned personally appeared

Personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidencz to be: the individuak(s) whosc name(s) ia (azc) subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sho/they execoted the
samein histhes/their capacity(ies), that by hiwher/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the individual(s) or the person upon behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, cxccuted the instrument, and that such individual
make such appearance before the undersigned in the

(add the city or political subdivision and the state or country or other
plece the acknosviedgement was taken).

SECTION: 60.65

BLOCK:2

LOT: 4

COUNTY OR TOWN: Mot Kico

RETURN BY MAIL TO:
Kathleen R Bradshaw
DISTRIBUTED BY 3114 Eest Tremont Avenus
Bronx Now York 10461,
YOUR TITLE EXPERYE
Tha Judicial THis insurance Agency LLC
800-201-TITLE {8483) FAX: 800-FAX-8306




The Oftice of the Wesichesier Goundy Clerk: This page is part of the instument; tha Gounty Glark will
rely on the information provided on this page for purposes of indaxing this instrument. To the besi ol
submitter's inowledge, the Information contained on this Reconding and Endorssment Cover Page Is
corgsistent with the information contadned in the sitached dooumant.

NEWONHIRGIM AR RO

*$523553672DED0012*
Westchester County Recording & Endorsement Page
Submitter Information
Name: CEO Title Agency, Inc. (pick up by Flo) Phone: 914-663-5313
Address 1: 399 Knollwood Road Fax: 014-683-3266
Address 2: Suite 313 Email: flo@ceotitle.com
City/State/Zip:  White Plains NY 10603 Reference for Submitier: CED-12-14189

Control Number: 523553672

Document Details
Decument Type: Deed (DED)

Package ID: 2012122000274001001 Document Page Count: 3 Total Page Count: 4
Parties [J Acditional Parties on Continuation page
1st PARTY 2nd PARTY
11 GRIFFIN GEORGE LJr = Individual 1: CARROZZA PAUL F - individual
2 2:
Property || Addtticnal Properties on Continuation page
Street Address: 95 KISCO AVENUE Tax Designation: 68.65-2-5
City/Town: MOLUNT KISGO Village:
Cross- References L] Additional Gross-Refs on Continuation page
1 2 3 4
Supporting Documents
1: RP-5217 2: TP-584
Recording Fees Mortgage Taxes
Statutory Recording Fee: $40.00 Document Date:
Page Fee: $20.00 Mortgage Amaunt:
Cross-Reference Fee: $0.00
Mortgage Affidavit Filing Fee: $0.00 Basic: $0.00
RP-5217 Filing Fee: $250.00 Wesichester. %000
TP-584 Filing Fee: $5.00 Additional: $0.00
MTA: $0.00
Total Recording Fees Paid: $315.00 Speciai: $0.00
Transfer Taxes Yonkers: $0.00
Consideration; $126,000.00 Total Mortgage Tax: $0.00
Transfer Tax: $540.00
Mansion Tax: $0.00 Dwelling Type: Exempt: []
Transfer Tax Number: 8246 Serial #:
RECORDED IN THE OFFIGE OF THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK Record and Return To
Recorded: 0110/2013 at 03:42 PM [] Pick-up at County Clerk's office
Control Number: 523553672
Witness my hand and official seal
‘7;;! B Chartes T Bistany
389 Knollwood Road
Gl Suite 213
Wastchester County Clork White Plains, NY 10603
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Scandand M, Y. BT, UL Form BO0BI = Baygsin and Sabe Drid. withvar Cosensmt apuina Granted's AehrwIndiv ol ae Coepus aiian {Single Sl.mj'

CONSULT YOUR tAWYLR BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTAUMENT—THIS IMSTRUMENT SHOWLD BE USED BY LAWYERE OMLY,

THIS INDENTURE, madc the 2§97 diy of December  , xuinementmndsusonn2012

BETWEEN GEORGE L. GRIFFIN, JR., residing at 505 Kensingtom Way, Mount Kisco,
New York 10549 .

party of the first part, and PAUL F. CAROZZA, residing at 24 Miller Road, Pound Ridge,
New York 10576

party of the second past,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of ten dollars and athef valuable consideration
paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs
or successors and assigna of the party of the second pant forever,

A Rsshek e ratteat phongpinoeaox pxorric i dand s R RN IR IR I OO APETE I
mw&mm .

ALL of the party of the first pert's right, title and interest as a Jolat Tenant
with Bight of Survivorship, in that certain plot, piece or parcel of laad, with
the buildings snd improvemants thereon erected, situate lying and belng as
described in the sttached Exhibit A,

ith a1t right, title and interest, If auy, of the party ol the first part in and 1o any #reets and
Il?dcanﬁu*{&}: ?ﬂ,‘,".ﬂm Elescr;bed premises 10 the center lings thereaf; TOG HEI.{ "l"vtl)th }f: \I.Ep‘tl\rl‘\ﬂ')‘%
and il the estate and righta of the party of the first part in and to sald preniises; L AND TO
HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirz or suceessors and assigm

the party of the second part forever.

. ] - [} * d
t part, in comptisnce with Section 13 of th Lien Law, covanants that the party
&?Ers?;apr:rgillo{-:r‘:‘:iv?ihr mt'ulidern't?gn for this conveyance snd will hold the right 1o receive such

con
nd will a
i ied Erst for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement a
:l::hs::‘n:’ﬁ::: :’;ltli:;n:n;omt:nl gr]:he cost of the ir?::rggemm before uaing any part of the total of the nmp?g

’rnlreu\:rt:rl;l'z?piﬂy'; shal) be construed as if it read "partics®” whenever the sensc of this indenture so requircs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part h

wrilten,

as duly execnted this decd the day and year first sbove

IN PREEERCE OF:




State of New York, County of Weslchester L Stae of New York, County of 8s:

On the 21st day of December inthe year 2612 Onthe day of in the year
before me, the uridersigned, personally appearad before ms, the undersigned, personatly appearad
George L-Griffin, Jr.

]
personally known b me of proved to me on the basls of porsonally known to me or proved o me on the basis of
satisfaciory svidence to be the individualls) whose name(s) is salisfactory evidance to be the individual(s) whose nama(s) is
(ara) subgcribed to the within instniment and acknowledged lo  (are) subscribed to the within inatrument end acknowledged to
me that he/shelthey oxecuted the seme i hisMeriheir ma that helshefthey exaculed the same in hishesitheir
capacitylies), and that by hishaifthelr signature(s) on the capacity(ias), and that by hisihertheir signatura(s) o1 the
instrument, the indiy s}, or the person upon behalf of which Instrument, the individual(s), or.the person upon bahaif ofwhich

ecuted the ; the individual(s) acled, executed the instrumant. .

- e ’ .
of indivm%ng acknowledgment) {signature and office of individuai taking acknowiedgiment)

»
Qualified in
19 BE USED ONLY WHEN THE AUKNOWL EDGMENT i
State (or Disirict of Columisia, Territory, or Forelgn Country) of .%8;
On the doy of in the yeer - bafore me, the undaraigned, personally appeared
personally known fo me of proved fo ma on the basis of satistactory evidanos to be the individual(s) whose neme(s) is (are)

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowladged to me that he/shefthey executed the sams in hisesftheir capacity{ies), and
that by hisherftheir signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s}, or the paron upon behatf of which the individual(s) acted,
executed the instrumant, and thet such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the

in
(insert e Clty or ather poitical subdivision) (and ingert the State or Counbry or other place the acknowledgmant was takan)

{signature and office of individia) taking acknowiedgment)

DISTRICT
SECTION 69.65
BLOCK 2
BARGAIN AND SALE Deep - 5
mmmwws ACTS
Tithe No. COUNTY OR TOWN ML, Kisco
Griffin ’ STREET ADDRESS
e ' Recordad at Request of
Carozza THE JUDICIAL TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY LLC
RETURN BY MAILTO:

Charles T. Bistany
392 Knollwood Rd
White Plains, NY 10603

REGERVE THIS 2PACE FOR USE OF RECORDING OFPICE




EXH!
Property Degcription

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and Improvements thereon
erected, situate, lying and being in the Village and Town of Mount Kisco, Caunty of
Westchester and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point at the most westerly comer of that parcel of land described in deed
from David Moger and Jane Moger, his wife, to The New York and Harlem Railroad
Company dated May 18, 1866, recorded in Liber 596 of desds a pagée 265 and opposite
Chaining Station 194 + 644,43 of the original center line of the New York and Hatlem
Railroad and distant 138 feet westerly measuréd at right angles therefrom;

THENCE running along the northwesterly line of said land conveyed by Moger to The New
York and Harlem Railroad Company and- along the westerly line of that parcel of land
described in a deed from Ann Leary and Daniel Leary to The New York and Harlem
Railroad Company dated August 22, 1882, recorded in Liber 1013 of deeds at page 269,
North 32° 20' 03" East 200 feet, North 57° 39" 57" West 1 foot and North 32° 20' 03" East
258,33 feet;

THENCE running South 57° 39" 57" East91.22 feet to a point distant 18 feet northwesterly
from the center line of the track known in records of The New York and Harlem Rallroad
Company and The New York Central Railroat Company as Track No. 28;

THENGE running southwesterly concentric and parallel with the center line of said track
29 on a curve to the right having a radius of 2684.35 feet a distance of 380.82 feet and
South 43° 48’ 20" West 32.47 feet and South 40° 22' 00" West 49,65 feet {0 a point in the
southwesterly line of that parce! described in deed from David Moger and wife as aforesaid
28.01 feet from the point of BEGINNING;

THENCE running aiong said southwesterly line of said parcel described in said deed from
Moger to the Railroad Company aforesaid, North 57° 38’ 57" West 26.01 feet to the point
of BEGINNING.

SUBJECT to reservations and easements of record,




WESTCHEETER GOUNTY REGORDING AND ENDORSEMENT PAGE
{THIS PAGE FORMS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT)

THE FPOLLOWING INSTRUMENT WAS ENDORSED FOR THE RECORD AS FOLLOWS:

TYPR OF INSTRUMRNY DED-DEED FEE PAGE __5 TOTAL FAGES _ &

(SEE GODES FOR DEFINITIONS)

SL.8p

STAT'Y CHARGE 5,25
REC'IRG CHARGE __ 15,00 ontcs‘._m '*----.. LIBER: 10553
RECMGY FUND %.7%3 PAGE : _ 111
EA 5217 —r 300 T
TP-384 T 6.00 ox THE PROPERTY IS STTUATED
CROSS-REF. - 0.00 IN WESTCHESYER COUNTY,
MISC. mxuo M YORK IN 7HE:
OF MT. KYSGO
TOTAL m
SeEo8 = "s”.:'.'.:":-::....... N
SERIAL NO.
§__250000.00
CONSIDERATION DWELLING 1-6 OVER
_ DUAL TOWN
RECEIVED: __ DUAL COUNTY/STATE
TAX AMOUNT §_ - - 1000.00
TRANSFER TAX# __o_o_qam HELD .
—__ WOT HELD
TITLE COMPANY NUMBER:
EXAMTNED BY  EMw1
TERMINAL CTRL# 93102P064%
DATE RETURKED
08710898 04/12/530PA/TE
+ 190
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE j“\__
INFORMATION FEES AND TAXES ‘ARR

CORRECT
VITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERE
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TAX MAP
DESIGNATION

Dist, ]
aeet 69.65
e * 1

Blk. 2

Lat(s):. 3

- ke N Ll Y

Furm 8007 483 5N —Burgala enh Sale Deed, whts Covsasmt apeinet Grsater's detm——Tnticlanst or Coegentien. L {~7"T7 77 *
CONRULT YOUR LAWYER BIPORE SIGNING THIS INSTIRAMONT--THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LA oy,

Vb fﬁ-
THIS INDENTURE, made the ] {, dayof March , Dineteen bmndred and ninety-three

BETWEEN 7 ;. W REALTY CO., INC., having its principal place
of busipess at 185 Kisco Avenue, Mt. Kisco, New York,

party of the first part, and
GEORGE L. GRIFFIN, JR. and PAUL F. CAROZZA, residing
at 505 Kensington Way, Mt. Kisco, New York, and
Quarry Lane, Bedford, Hew York, respectively,
as TENANTS-IN-COMMIN,

perty of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten ($10.00) Dollars
‘and other good and valuible conzideration, siollaz,

lawful money of the United States, paid

by the party of the sevond part, ‘does hersby grant and release wnto the party of the serond part, the heirs or
successors snd assigns of the perty of the second part forever,
ALL that certain plot, pisce or parcel of Jand, with the bufldings and improvements thereon erected, sitvate,

Iying and being in the ¥illage of .Mt. Kisoo, Courity of Westchester, and
Btate of New York, and more particularly described on SCHEDULE a
attached hersto. -

" This convaeyance has beed maode
LiTh The una.nimous -consanT [0
W Ting OF all rhe <Stockholiders.
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SCHEDULE A

ALL that cartain plot, piece or parcel or land, situate, Yying and being in
the ¥i1lage and Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester and State of New
York, bounded and described as Tollows:

BEGINNING at a point at the most westerly corner of that parcel of Jand
described in deed from dayid Moger ‘and Jane Moger, his wife to The New York
and Hariem Raiiroad Company dated May 18, 1666, recorded in Liber 596 of
deeds at page 265 and opposite Chaining Station 194 + 644.13 of the origi-
nal center 1ine of the New York and Hariem Rai)road and distant 138 feet
westerly measured at right angles therefrom;

THENCE running along the northwesterly tine of said land conveyed by Moger
to The New York and Harlem Ratlroad Company and along the westerly 1ipe of
that parcel of land described fn & deed from Ann Leary and Daniel Leary to
The New York and Harlem Ratlrond Company dated August 22, 1882, recorded in
Liber 1013 of deeds at page 269, North 32° 20 03* East 200 feet, North 57°
39* 57" West 1 foot and Noerth 32° 20' 03" East 258.33 feet;

THENCE running South 57° 391 57" East 91.22 feet to a point distant 18 feet
horthwesterly from the center 1ine of the track known 15 records of The Rew
'lor% an: :ar!gg Railroad Company and The New York Centra] Railroad Company
as Track Mo. 29; .

THENCE running southwesterly concentric and parallel with the center 1fne
of said track 29 on a curye to the right having a radfus of 2684.35 feat a
distance of 380.82 feet and South 43° 46’ 20" Hest 32,47 feet and South 40°
22' 00" West 49.65 feet to a point 1n the Southwesterly line of that parcel
described in deed from David Mogar and wife as aforesatd 28,01 teet from
the point of BEGINNING:

THENCE ruaning along said southwesterly Jine of said parcel described 1n
sald deed from Moger to the Ra2i1road Company aforesatd, North 57° 39* 57~
West 28.01 feet Lo the point of BEGINNING.

SUBJECT to reservationg and easements of racord.
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TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if iy, of fhe party of the first part in and fo any strects and -
mm&mmwmmmmmw
mmmwmmmmmmammﬁummhm.m

said premises,
mmwmmmnmmmmmmammmmeuﬂx
sticcessors and assigns of the perty of the second pert forever,

J\HDthepargyohluﬁrstpartmmamsthatlhepenyofﬂnﬁmpanhsmtdmewsuﬁuodwything
whﬂebythesilprmﬁsshvebeminwmbgedhmymywhaﬂer,mptasdm

m;hepmyoftheﬁrstpm,mmpﬁmwiﬁ&eﬂhnlsolﬂwumhw,mmmmmyoi
thﬁmmﬁumdnmmwiwﬁhmmmdwﬂ“ﬂdtheﬁgmhnneivesuchmid—
enﬁonnnmstfundmhlppliedimfmﬂlepuweolplying“ﬂ:emoftheinmwmmandwmapply
themeﬁﬁtbthepnymemdtheonsloftheimpmunmbeiouuinganymofﬁnmoftl:esameior

any other purpose. _
mwmd“pluy”shanbewnmdasi!itreid“-partiés”whmvermesensenﬂhisinden:msorequira.
N m,ﬁemdtheﬁmmhsdulyuwmﬂtﬁadedthdayudmﬁmm
write :

RN O




STATE OF NEW YORK, COWNTY OF 52| STATE OF MIW YORX, COUNTY OF *
"Onthe ©  deyok . 19, before me| On the of :T19 , before me

mmThh_ﬂuﬁ;M.fﬂdﬂmﬂm mm:hl;::hbeﬂnmﬁndml 'guduibul,h

-~
- - "
- = 1 -~ L. ;-:
- s .
Tell} L S S Y
o e
R A
";:,”"“ SRR ‘ R - " " ) -
mmwmmmmu wssmans'mn. 235 | STAYE OF N von, coUNTY 08 . o
Qlﬁle"ﬁ‘ocatyof Maxch 1993.beimame On the . day of 19 ; before me
personally came ., D, D L. persoually came . . . o - T
1o me known, who, BVI’ mamm the. subscribing witneiy' to the brqom(h:l:;nmu:,ﬁth
say-that . he resides at a.185 Kisco Ave., whan I.am puw::gy lu;uﬁnﬂ:ho,_ i gy me duly
ol Kiseo,. NY: ot s u | oworn, &id depose and say that e resides at No, )
of 2 &-H RBBL!‘Y‘cgu,TMt . .'.. that heknows. . '..' !

Margain ank Shale Werd Sheet 69. 65
WITH COVENANT AGARBT GRANTOR'S ACTS 2 .
TmE No. BLOCK
Lor ) B
2 & H REALTY CO., INC. MBESETOWN  oF ME. Kigco
TAX BILLING ADDRESS
T 95 KiscH Avenune
Mt. Kisco, NY 10549
GEORGB L. GRIFPIN, JR. & Peccrded At Rogaost of Tioor Thie Gutsanies Company
PAUL: F. CAROZEA. _—_—

RoberT -5c.hr-o a-‘qe.r‘a asq

0 Sh wood Ploc
%Ga-f‘sdagdﬂakl‘f 19583

RESSRVE THIS SPACE FOR USH OF RECORDING OPFICE
/




M10408
105 KISCO AVENUE
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Inquiry Number: 3787697.2s
November 18, 2013

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

® .
@/EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-YAS-LAR




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION P_Aﬁ
Executive Summary_ __________ ES1
OverviewMap. __ ________ oo 2
Detail Map. __ _ 3
Map Findings Summary. __________________ .. 4
Map Findings. _ _ _ _ ________ 8
Orphan Summary. . _______ . 157
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. _________________________ GR-1
GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum__________________________________________ A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary___________________________________________ A-2
Physical Setting SSURGO Soil Map. .. _______________________ o _____. A-5
Physical Setting SourceMap___________________________________________ A-14
Physical Setting Source Map Findings_ __ _____________________________________ A-16
Physical Setting Source Records Searched__ __ ______________________________ A-39

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notlce

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Regon that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLL 0, 1S MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESQURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACGIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. i$ STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing a:(y facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reﬁiroduction in any media or format, in whole
orin part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are frademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the properly of their respective owners.

TC3787697.2s Page 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inguiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements deveioped for the evaluation of

environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
105 KISCO AVENUE
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
COORDINATES
Latitude (North): 41.2124000 - 41° 12’ 44.64”
Longitude {West): 73.7273000 - 73" 43’ 38.28”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18
UTM X (Meters): 606695.8
UTM Y (Meters): 4552904.5
Elevation: 294 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 41073-B6 MOUNT KISCO, NY CT
Most Recent Revision: 2000

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2011, 2012
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPA ID
RICHARDS HOME CENTER NY Spills N/A
105 KISCO AVE Spill Number/Closed Date: 9708149 / 2/23/2006

MOUNT KISCO, NY Spiil NumberfClosed Date: 1207041 / 12/13/2012

TC3787697.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DATAEASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ("reasonably ascertainable "} government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

elera OO sie is |

NPL . National Priority List
Proposed NPL. .. ....._______ Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS ______________ ____ Federal Superfund Liens

‘eera i eise CLlisie.is
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

elera COOOOM s
CERCLIS. ... ____. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY.......... Federal Facility Site Information listing

C@era’uOnoom dou: 1 sie | st
CERC-NFRAP....._ _________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

reera 00 00000 T. fa.Fifes iis.
CORRACTS. ... _. Corrective Action Report

e era 100 non. 003000 T T..[ fa i'i fes is\]
RCRA-TSDF._____________... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
Jeleral 0O00 _'enera ors iis.:
RCRA-LQG. .. o..... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG_______________ RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

. e era.ins iulona. ' on ro’s :en ineerin . “onros re is ries

US ENG CONTROLS....___.. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL.._....... Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS. e .. Land Use Control information System

€ era 000 ds
ERNS. ___ ... Emergency Response Notification System

il .88 an riba e ui aen 000000
SHWS .. Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State

TC3787697.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

VAPOR RECPENED_________ Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

Dliae an | riba :an fi Tan :0rsoi.. [ asie (is osa si¢ iss-

SWFILF e . Facility Register

O0ae an: flba  eakin_sora_e 'ank Is's

HISTLTANKS. .._______.____. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

INDIAN LUST. ... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Dl & an_:riba re isere..sora e ankiiss

TANKS. ... Storage Tank Faciliy Listing

CBSUST ... ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSFUST. ... ... ... Major Qil Storage Facilities Database
CBSAST... ____ .. Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSFAST ____ . ....... Maijor Qil Storage Facilities Database
MOSF. e Major Qil Storage Facility Site Listing

CBS . Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
INDIANUST. .. ...... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST ___ ... _._____ Underground Storage Tank Listing

Ol @ am] tiba ins i fonai on fo " en_ineerin ' on'ro’ re is iies

ENG CONTROLS_ ________._. Registry of Engineering Controls
INSTCONTROL ...______ ... Registry of Institutional Controls
RESDECL..._________.______ Restrictive Declarations Listing

Ol & an' riba ounary eanu’ sies

INDIANVCP. .. ___ . .. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP. .. Voluntary Cleanup Agreements

Or aean.' riba : ro .nfie’ s sies
ERP. . Environmental Restoration Program Listing
BROWNFIELDS__.__________. Brownfields Site List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

liolall ronfie’l; is's
US BROWNFIELDS.________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

oa issof an fi; 0 0f [ ase s osa  ifes

DEBRISREGIONS._________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
10 ] & Open Dump Inventory

SWRCY_ ... Registered Recycling Facility List
SWTIRE..________ . _____. Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANCDI ... ____________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps en Indian Lands

Jo@ isisof 'a ar ous .ase 1.ona inae :ies
USCDL ... Clandestine Drug Labs
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DEL SHWS_ _________________. Delisted Registry Sites
USHISTCDL ... ..oeaaeee. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

‘o'aiissof eisere i pra e Tanks

HISTUST. ... Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
HISTAST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

oaianlleors
LIENS 2 ____ .. CERCLA Lien Information
LIENS. .. Spill Liens Information

leorsof I er eny iegase . e’'ors

HMIRS. ... .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills___.___.......... SPILLS Database

SPILLS S0 ... SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

SPILLS 80 ________ .. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Ci her s eriainabe e ors

DOTOPS. . e Incident and Accident Data

DOD. Department of Defense Sites

FUDS . . Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. ..o Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. . Records Of Decision

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES. ... ccoeeeeeee oo Mines Master Index File

TRIS . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

o I £ FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
. ActyTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

8BTS, Section 7 Tracking Systems

cls __ . Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. . PCB Activity Database System

MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO.______ .. ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS. .. Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS __ .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP. et Risk Management Plans

Ul e Underground Injection Control Wells

SPDES. ... State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

ARS. e Air Emissions Data

EDESIGNATION. ... E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS. ...... State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

COALASH . _____ Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

PRP-. . Potentially Responsible Parties

COALASHEPA.....ccon..... Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

Financial Assurance. _____.___ Financial Assurance Information Listing

LEAD SMELTERS..._........ Lead Smelter Sites

2020 CORACTION__________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

USAIRS. .. e Aeromaetric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

TC3787687.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PCB TRANSFORMER. ....... PCB Transformer Registration Database
USFINASSUR..__..._______. Financial Assurance Information
EPAWATCH LIST______...... EPA WATCH LIST

COALASHDOE __.._..._.... Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

OCLiwsi e el or s
EDRMGP._____ . ______ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Auto Stat.._____. EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been

differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed

data on individual sites can be reviewed.
Sites listed in bo!:. fi#d s are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

e era 0001  eneraiors sl
RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Smalll quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/11/2013 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

8

| @oan. riba ‘eakin s'ora e ank iss

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by £EDR, and dated 09/25/2013 has revealed that there are 42

TC3787697.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5§



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map|D  Page

BEDFORD THAYER IND 135 MT KISCO AVE NNWO-1/8{0.013mi) A2 10
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8708829 / 1/6/1989

MULTIPLE DWELLING 101 CARPENTER AVE SE0-1/8 (0.116 mi.) E13 37
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0400490 / 6/14/2004

STATES RESIDENCE 50 HILLSIDE AVE SW1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) 22 7
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0902455 / 10/26/2009

RICHARD GIZZ) 35 WEST MAIN ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) 23 72
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1013030 / 6/13/2011

MARY FEDERICO 48 WEST MAIN ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) 26 76
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9901841 / 9/27/1999

RAPACIOLI RESIDENCE 20 WASHBURN RD WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.) 27 77
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0200855 / 6/7/2002

PINNETTI 27 MAPLE AVE SSW1/4 - 1/2 (0.303 mi.)y 28 83
Spitl Number/Closed Date: 0800732 / 7/17/2008

ELLIOT RESIDENCE 36 WASHBURNE AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.} 30 85
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0209927 / ©/15/2003

KENSICO BEVERAGE 227 KISCC AVENUE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.) 31 86

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8709158 / 1/9/1989

COMATnm NLIG0 oo i - i.
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0009734 [ 3/15/2006
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8707728 / 2/16/1988
Spill Number/Closed Date; 0210732 / 2/7/2003

WHALECO SAW MILL RIVER CLUB NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi) 138 105
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8705111 / 5/2/1988

SAW MILL RIVER CLUB KENISCO DR NNE 1/4 - 1/2(0.319mi.) 139 106
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8800112 / 4/22/1988

SAW MILL CLUB KENSICO DR NNE 1/4 - 1/2(0.319mi.}) 40 107
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9600746 / 4/22/1996

RESIDENCE 30 WILLETS RCAD W1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) 41 108
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704029 / 8/28/1997

RESIDENCE 40 WILLETS RD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) 42 109
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9910468 / 4/3/2005

SPILL NUMBER 9804902 44 BROOKSIDE AVE SSE 1/4-1/2{0.348 mi.) 44 117
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9804802 / 7/27/1998

TOYOTA NORTH 255 KISCO AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.} 45 119

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8708916 / 2/29/1988
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8707974 / 2110/1982

SEWAGE STATION SAWMILL PKWY/M04 MAIN S SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi)  J46 121
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0102960 / 6/18/2001

SAWMILL RIVER SEWAGE STAT EASTSIDE SAWMILL RIVER  SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.)  J47 122
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8913342 / 4/22/2003

MARYANNE SCHOONMAKER 146 BARKER STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.) 48 123
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0903851 / 10/28/2009

SPILL NUMBER 0004916 16 MARION AVE SW1/4-1/2 (0404 mi) K48 124

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0004916 / 3M12/2001
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0004731 / 3M12/2001

TC3787687.2s8 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EqualiHigher Elevation

SPILL NUMBER 9806055

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9806055 /
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0603077 f

SPILL NUMBER 0305277
Spill Number/Closed Date

Spill Number/Closed Date

oernne: oOnng gm
Spill Number/Closed Date

MURPHY BROS.MOVING
Spill Number/Closed Date

[ESRININEY
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

BUSMAN HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date

KENSICC PRCPERTIES
Spill Number/Closed Date
Spill Number/Closed Date

CANERON HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date

ALOHA HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date

NU TREND MOTORS
Spill Number/Closed Date
Spill Number/Closed Date

RILEY RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date

Lower Elevation

Spill Number/Closed Date

42 MAIN STREET
Spilt Number/Closed Date

HSBC BANK
Spilf Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date

Spill Number/Closed Date

SPILL NUMBER 0012147
Spill Number/Closed Date

SIMONE BROTHERS MOB!
Spill Number/Closed Date

cTomnn nnooaen. .
Spill Number/Closed Date
Spill Number/Closed Date
Spill Number/Closed Date

: 0305277 /

: 0006037 /

: 0708537 /

: 9007336 /

[ Nnin ntn Enly py o

: 0307585 /
: 0305643 /

: 0509903 /

: 0404804 /
1 0111676 /

: 0606460 /

: 0514136 /

: 9506939 /
: 9310640 /

0513777 1

: 9806239 /

: 5108464 /

: 0100221 /
: 0208811 /

1 9711209 /

1 0012147 /

L
: 9601830 /

: 9602085 /
: 9510089 /
: 0506089 /

Address

50 CROTON AVE
9/8/1998
8/31/2008

42 CROTON AV
9/2/2003

10/5/2000
HrGoOcTs
215/2008

91 MAIN STREET
11/26/1990

anoosT:
2/18/2004
112712004

111 CROTON AVE
11/13/2006

275 KISCO AVE
2172005
9/11/2002

118 CROTON AVE
2/3/2006

182 BARKER STREET
6/5/2006

299 KISCO AVE
8/30/2000
8/30/2000

65 GROVE ST
3/28/2006

Address

Tne T 00500
872511999

42 MAIN STREET
11118/1991

50 MAIN ST
1/28/2003
1/28/2003

T
1/14/1998

15-17 SOUTH MOGER AVE

6/7/2001

120 NORTH BEDFORD RD

2/11/2005
LT
442/2005
5/15/1996
3/3/2006

Direction / Distance MapID Page
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi) LS50 127
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) L51 129
S1/4-1/2 (0.415 mi.) 54 135

1.
W1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.} N56 142
N 1/4 - 1/2 (D.423 mi.) 57 143
W1/4 - 1/2 (0430 mi.) N58 145
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) 60 149
N 1/4 - 1/2 {0.488 mi.} 62 152
SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.494 mi) &3 155
Direction / Distance MapID Page
S 14 - 1/2 (0.311 mi) H32 87
S1/4 - 1/2 (0.311 mi) H33 88
Lt
SSW1/4-1/2(0.312mi) G356 94
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 ml) 36 95

LOOr
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
maraninlnlnin/ad or 1 i,

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8408843 / 4/2/2005
(nininfals!sluiviialatalinluly LTO T : AN

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0402581 / 8/10/2007

U & an’i (kiba re is’erel s’'ora_e ank iss

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/13/2013 has revealed that there are 7 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
CANNISTRA REALTY, LLC 115 KISCO AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B3 11
Rt el (R RIRIRININ EARLEIRIN A AR RENTN BT E TSR RTRE A

MT. KISCO MOGER ASSOCIATES LLC 119 CARPENTER AVENUE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) (1] 24
101 CARPENTER AVENUE OWNERS, | 101 CARPENTER AVENUE SE0-1/8{0.116 mi.) E12 36
WAREHOUSE ASSQCIATES (BDFD FR) 157 KISCO AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) 17 4
LT T L (11 R STRC RN RN EATIRHE NI A

RIDGECREST OWNERS CORP 35690 CARPENTER AVE S18-1/4(0.234mi) 21 70

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/13/2013 has revealed that there are 3 AST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Ecqual/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
pinialaininl 56 yigininiy! noonoen T i anlnin ANy LT A

28 BARKER OWNERS CORP. 28 BARKER STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127mi.) C16 41
BEDFORD PLAZA TENANTS CORP 50-60-70 BARKER STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi) 18 42

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

e or sof ll ereny! eease._ e ors

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 8 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 8 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spilis active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/25/2013 has revealed that there are
4 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

TC3787697.28 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

OFFICE BLDG 120 KISCO AVE N 0- 1/8 (0.054 mi.) B4 12
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0406346 / 9410/2004
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9104456 / 7/31/1991
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0301033 / 4/30/2003

MOUNT KISKC MCGER ASSOCIA 119 CARPENTER AVENUE  ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) c7 22
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704003 / 7211997
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1000157 / 4/5/2010

ORLANDQ RESIDENCE 101 CARPENTER AVE SEO0-1/8(0.116 mi) Et4 38
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1010953 / 4/11/2012
MARTAVANO 151 KISCO AVE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) D15 40

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8702149 / 7/7/1987

T her i 's erainabe’ e ors

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/11/2013 has revealed that
there are 4 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
DUnOn T NImon 0o

NIEY AN i ia T i 1 ninialnuly sl s 1Y AN RN u N

GON EDISCN MANHOLE 44838 KISCO AVE & PRESTON WAY NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) F24 74
CON ED_ISON MANHOLE 4489 KISCO AVE & PRESTON WAY NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.y F25 75

HSWDS: The List includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also
included are sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-registry
sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation {Sl) reports were prepared.
Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State
Superfund has been refinanced and changed. This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and
will no longer be maintained as a separate entity The latest version of the study is frozen in time. The sites

on the study will not automatically be made superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for
listing in the registry. So overtime they will be added to the registry or not.

A review of the HSWDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2003 has revealed that there is 1
HSWDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

CANADIAN RADIUM & URANIUM CORP 69 KISCO AVE. SSWO - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) 5 15
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2013 has revealed that there are 3
MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
OononE:T: Nmos nnn 3 i
OO Tl Wi D0 00T 000 G0 D00 DT

DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/17/2013 has revealed that there is
1 DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

ROYAL CLEANERS 145 KISCO AVENUE NNE 0 - 1/8 {0.109 mi.) D11 36

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

COO DO iwsi e . e jor.s

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, ¢leaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records”, or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
aperations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records

searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
Hist Cleaners site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

EqualHigher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

Not reported 145 KISCO AVE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) D10 35
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records.

Site Name Database(s)

MT. KISCO MEMORIAL POOL CBS AST, CBS

CON EDISON MANIFEST

CONED RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST
CONSOLIDATED EDISON RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST
CRUSHER ROAD SITE CERC-NFRAP
CANADIAN RADIUM & URANIUM CORP CERC-NFRAP

CON EDISON MANHOLE 4241 RCRA NonGen / NLR
CON EDISON MANHOLE 4239 RCRA NonGen / NLR
CON EDISON MANHOLE 3537 RCRA NonGen / NLR
CON EDISON MANHOLE 3544 RCRA NonGen / NLR
CON EDISON RCRA-CESQG

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 3542 RCRA-CESQG

CON EDISCN POLE: T70 RCRA-CESQG
SHOPPERS PARK NY Spills

MAN HOLE NY Spills

AT INTERSECTICN IN STORM DRAIN NY Spills

SAWMILL RIVER NY Spills

STREET ROUTE NY Spills

MT KISCO BRCOK NY Spills

KISCO RIVER NY Spills

TC3787697.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11



% Target Property

4  Sites at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property

+  Sites at elevations lower than
the target property
4 Manufactured Gas Plants
National Priority List Sites
[7.] Dept Defense Sites

1 Miles
|

Indian Reservations BIA

Oil & Gas pipslines from USGS
100-ysar flood zons

500-year flood zone

National Wetland Inventory
State Wetlands

This report includes Interactive Map Layers fo
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: M10408

ADDRESS: 105 KISCO AVENUE
MOUNT KISCO NY 10549
LAT/LONG: 41.2124/73.7273

CLIENT:

Merritt Enwironmental Consulting Corp.

CONTACT: KELLI CULLEN
INQUIRY #; 3787697.25

DATE: November 18, 2013 2:50 pm

Copyright © 2073 ECR, [no. © 20110 Tele Afles Fel. 0772009,
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SITE NAME: M10408
ADDRESS: 108 KISCO AVENUE

MOUNT KISCO NY 10549

LAT/LONG: 41.2124/73.7273

CLIENT: Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp.
CONTACT: KELLI CULLEN

INQUIRY #: 3787697.2s

DATE: November 18, 2013 2:53 pm

Copyright © 2073 EDR, Inc. © 2010 Tela Attas Ral. 07/2009.
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SITE NAME: M10408 CLIENT:  Merritt Environmental Consulting Corp.
ADDRESS: 105 KISCO AVENUE CONTACT: KELLI CULLEN

MOUNT KISCO NY 10549 INQUIRY #: 3787697.2s

LAT/LONG: 41.2124/73.7273

DATE: MNovember 18, 2013 2:54 pm
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2-1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Terera Ul sie s

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
e erai | eils & C[!'sie is:!

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 1] NR 0
_lellera ICO0OO0D s

CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Celera JDO0O0I 0OOO0 sie | is.

CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
‘e lera OO0 OO0OO0OLT. . fa flies Isi

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Jeera 0O00 non 100000.T TC fa fiifes s )

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Telera. 1000 'enera brs s |

RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
‘e era’insiiiujona onros ?

en ineerin | on ro'$ re is res

US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 1] 0 NR NR 0
Le. era A8

ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Ul -aeam. | riba e wi aen 30000

SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Uil.ae an_iiriba. an. fl Jan or

soi :as e is osa sie iss

SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Orae an:_. riba eakin s ora e ank is $

LTANKS 0.500 2 2 38 NR NR 42
HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

TC3787697.2s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database {Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-14 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Piotted
Nl:a2 an.| fiba re’lis'ere 's'ora. e lank is $
TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 4 3 NR NR NR 7
CBS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AST 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
CBS AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MOSF 0.500 0 0 1] NR NR 0
CBS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Mi& an | tiba ins i 4 jonai
~lon’fo'l enlineerini.i jonito re. Is tles
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Qi & aniiribai ounary [eanu. sies
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0] 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
O & ani’ ‘riba’ i ro nfle~s slds
ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Co.alro:nfiellisis
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
To @ dsis of an filly .oh
L as'ei is osa i ies
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
oDl 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0] NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

o.aiisssof aarous ase:’]
lona inae. les
Us CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
o a.lssofl e isere. [.ora. e Tanks
HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TC3787697.2s Page b




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database {Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2-1 =1 Plotted
Lol@ianil e ors
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
|.eior.sof il ereny 'eease e .ors
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 1 4 NR NR NR NR 5
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR o]
Ciher s eralnabe 'e’ot's
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 4 NR NR NR 4
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 ¢ 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA £.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0]
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR ¢
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
S8TS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HSWDS 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MANIFEST 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
E DESIGNATION 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 4] 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 4] 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 4] NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TC3787697.2s Page 6




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database {Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 114 -1/2 12-1 >1 Plotted
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DCE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

O usi e el or’s

EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3787697.2s Page7



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPAID Number
Al RICHARDS HOME CENTER NY Spills 5102664868
Target 105 KISCO AVE N/A
Property MOUNT KISCO, NY
Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Actual: SPILLS:
294 ft. Facility 1D: 9708149
DER Facility ID: 86365
Facility Type: ER
Site ID: 96845
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 10/8/1997
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9708149 / 2/23/2006
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Unknown Responsible Party. Correclive action taken. (ISR)
Swis: 6056
Investigator: tdghiosa
Referred To: Not reporied
Reported to Dept: 10/9/1997
CID: 899
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: DEC
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cieanup Meetls Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  10/10/1997
Spill Record Last Update: 2/23/2008
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: Not reported
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: ***Update™*, ZZ
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data transiation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"GHIOSAY"02/15/06 ISR completed by Ghiosay;. TG
Remarks: DURING INITIAL INVESTIGATION AT BACK PORTION OF PROPERTY, SCIL
SMAPLES INDICATED STRONG ODORS OF PETROLEUM.
Material:
Site ID: 96845
Operable Unit ID: 1054813
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 560989
Materizd Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNCOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False

TC3787697.2s Page 8



Map 1D [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database{s} EPA ID Number
RICHARDS HOME CENTER ({Continued) §102664868
Tank Test:
Facility 1D: 1207041
DER Fagility ID: 424375
Facility Type: ER
Site 1D: 470072
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 10M17/2012
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1207041 | 1211372012
Spill Cause: Deliberate
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Unablefunwilling Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. {ISR)
SWIS: 6056
Investigator: jbodee
Referred To: WCDOH
Reported to Dept: 10M17/2012
CiD: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Gommaercial/lndustrial
Spill Notifier: Citizen
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reporied
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0]
Date Entered In Computer:  10/17/2012
Spill Record Last Update: 12/14/2012
Spiller Name:; Not reported
Spiller Company: RICHARDS HOME CENTER
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: UNKNOWN
Contact Phone; Not reported

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:

Operable Unit ID:
QOperable Unit:
Material ID:

10/17/12 Anonymous report. In back of Richards Lumber {914-666-5141).

Numerous calls went unanswered, but several messages were left with
company owner, George Griffin at ext. 114.Todd Ghiosay said site

needs an inspection. Chris Lalak from WICHD said he would send Denise
Heinzinger to do an inspection. dw10/19/12 Denise Heinzinger

inspected and found many leaking gallon cans. She plans on meeting a
property owner on Monday 10/22/12. TG12/12/12; Update from Denise at
WCDoH: "#1207041 was a complaint regarding leaking cans of paint
behind Richards Home Center at 105 Kisco Avenue, Mount Kisco (now
closed). There were 2 pallets full of 1 gallon latex paint cans.

Several looked like they were used for target practice, paint oozing

from bullet holes. George Griffen, one of the owners/pariners hired a
contractor to remove."*DEC requires NFA at this time. jod

in the rear by the railroad fracks there is 50-70 cans leaking for a

few years

470072
1219946
01
2218535

TC3787697.2s Page @



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RICHARDS HOME CENTER {Continued) 5102664868
Material Code: 0055A
Material Name: PAINT
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A2 BEDFORD THAYER IND LTANKS S100140266
NNW 135 MT KISCO AVE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT KISCO, NY
0.013 mi.
67 ft. Site 2 of 2 In cluster A
Rolative: LTANKS:
Higher Site 1D: 102921
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8708829 / 1/6/1989
Actual: Spill Date: 1/16/1988
296 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: 1/6/1989
Cleanup Meets Standard: True
SWIS: 6000
Investigator: dxtraver
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1/16/1988
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Tank Tester
Last Inspection: 1/6/1989
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1/28/1988
Spill Record Last Update: 4/29/2004
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: BEDFORD THAYEN IND
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: zz
Spiller County: o1
Spiller Contact: Not reported
Spiller Phone: Not reported
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 3
DER Facility 1D: 91097
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TRAVER"03/10/88: TEMP STORAGE SET UP. LR. 3-10-88.05/10/88: TANK
REMOVED; PRODUCT ON WATER. SPILLER CLEANING UP WITH PADS AND NEMC.
INFORMED SPILLER TO INSTALL TWO MONITORING WELLS.
Remarks: SPILLER REMOVED TANK. PRODUCT VISIBLE IN TANK HOLE. TANK REMOVED.

TC37876987.25 Page 10



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction :
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
BEDFORD THAYER IND (Continued) 5100140266
WELL PLACED.
Material:
Site ID: 102921
OCperable Unit ID; 913616
Operable Unit: ™
Material ID: 464192
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reperted
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: ¢
Units: (Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Site ID: 102921
Spill Tank Test: 1533016
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Size: 0
Test Method: 00
Leak Rate: 0
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified: 101172004
Test Method: Unknown
B3 CANNISTRA REALTY, LLC UST U004176169
North 115 KISCO AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
0.040 ml.
210 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster B
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-800972 / Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS
Operator Name: Victor Cannistra
Actual: Owner Name: Cannistra Realty, LLC
296 ft. Owner Street: 115 Kisco Avenue
Owner Address2: Not reported
Owner City: Mount Kisco
Owner State: NY
Owner Zipcode: 10549
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number: 1
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Capacity: 2000
Product Stored: Not reported
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Deteclion: 0. None
Date Installation: Not reported
Date Perm Closure: 07/27/2002

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

5. Underground
1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron

TC3787697.2s Page 11



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CANNISTRA REALTY, LLC (Continued) 004176169
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment:  Not reported
Piping Location: 0. No Pipiing
Piping Type: 0. No Pippping
Piping Extemal Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 0. None
Piping Secondary Containment. Not reported
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 0. None
B4 OFFICE BLDG NY Spills S106013565
North 120 KISCO AVE N/A
<18 MOUNT KISCO, NY
0.054 ml.
284 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility 1D: 0406346
DER Facility ID: 85853
Actual: Facility Type: ER
296 ft. Site ID: 96014
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 9/9/2004
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0408346 / 9/10/2004
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: No spill occured. No DEC Response. No corrective aclion required.
sSwis: 6000
Investigator: WATER UNIT
Referred To: WATER UNIT
Reported to Dept: 9/9/2004
CID: 444
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  9/9/2004
Spill Record Last Update: 9/10/2004
Spiller Name: GEORGE BROWN
Spiller Company: MANHOLE

Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:

120 KISCO AVE
MOUNT KISCO, NY

001

GEORGE BROWN

(914) 224-4344 CELL

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"DOW/BEQ"FORWARDED TO DIV OF WATER AND WCHD BEQ. NFA SPILLS. jbo
CREW ENROUTE, IT IS GOING INTO CATCH BASIN AT THIS TIME;

926014
889894
01

TC3787697.2s Page 12



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OFFICE BLDG {Continued)

Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA.
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Site ID:

Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Fagcility ID:

DER Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spili Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City, St.Zip:

568292
0062A

RAW SEWAGE
Not reported
Other

0

Not reported
No

Not reported
False

96014
889894

o1

568293
0062A
RAW SEWAGE
Not reported
Cther

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

9104456

85853

ER

96015

3

TI25611991

9104456 / 7/31/1991
Deliberate

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective aclion taken.

6000

tdghipsa

Not reported
7/25/1991

Not reported

Not reported
Passenger Vehicle
Local Agency
713011991

True

Not reported
False

False

0

7/3111991
9/30/2003

Not reported
GERALD GREENBURG
34 MAPLE AVE
AIRMONT, Z2Z

§106013565

TC3787697.2s Page 13



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OFFICE BLDG (Continued) $1060135665
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data transiation this spill Lead DEC Field was
"GHIOSAY"08/15/91: REFERRED TO LAW ENFORCEMENT.
Remarks: GAS DRAINED FROM AUTQO TANK POURED DOWN STORM DRAIN WCHD ENROUTE
CONTRACTOR TO BE CALLED TO CLEAN UP SAWDUST USED ON PAVEMENT SPOKE TO
SPILLER SPILL IS CLEANED UP HIRED EES TC DISPOSE OF DEBRIS
Material:
Site 1D: 96015
Operable Unit 1D: 055229
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 423521
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: Gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 5
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 0301033
DER Facility 1D: 79105
Facility Type: ER
Site ID: 85188
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 4/29/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0301033 / 4/30/2003
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: No spill occured. No DEC Response. No corrective action required.
SWIS: 6000
Investigator: WATER UNIT
Referred To: WATER UNIT
Reported to Dept: 4/29/2003
CID: 418
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Sid: True
Last Inspection:; Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered in Computer:  4/29/2003
Spill Record Last Update: 4/30/2003
Spiller Name: CALLER
Spiller Company: VILLAGE OF MT KISCO
Spiller Address: 104 MAIN ST

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:

MOUNT KISCO, NY
001
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OFFICE BLDG (Continued) 5106013565
Contact Name: GEORGE BROWN
Contact Phone: (914) 666-8193
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data franslation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"DOW"04/29/03: Forwarded to Div of Water and WCHD BEQ. NFA required
at this time.
Remarks: Not reported
Material:
Site ID: 86188
Qperable Unit ID: 867502
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 509096
Material Code: 0062A
Material Name: RAW SEWAGE
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 50
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
5 CANADIAN RADIUM & URANIUM CCRP HSWDS S108146421
SsSwW 69 KISCO AVE. NIA
<1/8 TOWN OF MT. KISCO, NY 10549
0.075 mi.
398 fi.
Relative: HSWDS:
Higher Fagility 1D: Not reported
Region: 3
Actual: Facility Status: Unknown
297 ft. Owner Type: Municipal
Owner: Village/Town of Mi. Kisco
Owner Address: 104 Main St
Owner Phone: (914)241-0500
Operator Type: Municipal
Operator: Same
Operator: Same
Operator Phone: Same
EPA ID: NYD887001468
Registry: Not on NYS Registry of Inactive Haz Waste Disposal Sites
Registry Site ID: None
RCRA Permitted: Unknown
Site Code: 5-RADIQACT
Owner City State: Mt. Kisco NY 10549
Operator City State: Mt. Kisco, NY 10549
Quadrange: Mt Kisco, NY
Latitude: 41 12'39"N
Longitude: 73 43'41"W
Acres: 0.85
Operator Date: 1943
Close Date: 1966
Completed: FDPA
Active: Unknown
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

E£DR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CANADIAN RADIUM & URANIUM CORP (Continued)

PCB’s Disposed:

Pesticides Disposed:

Metals Disposed:

Asbestos Disposed:

No
No
No
No

Volatile Organic Compounds Disposed:
Semi Volatile Organic Compounds Disposed. No
Analytical Info Exists for Air:
Anaiytical info Exists for Ground:
Analytical Info Exists for Surface:
Analytical Info Exists for Sediments:
Analytical Info Exists for Surface:
Analytical Info Exists for Substance:
Analytical Info Exists for Waste:
Analytical Info Exists for Leachate:
Analytical Info Exists for EP Toxicity:
Analytical Info Exists for TCLP:
Threat to Environment/Public Health:
Surface Water Contamination:
Surface Water Body Class:
Groundwater Contamination:
Groundwater Classification:

Drinking Water Contamination:
Drinking Water Supply is Active;

Any Known Fish or Wildlife:

Hazardous Exposure:

Site Has Controlled Acess:

Ambient Air Contamination:

Direct Contact:

EPA Hazardous Ranking System Score:
Inventory: F

Nefrap: Not reported
Mailing: Not reported
Tax Map No; Not reported
Qualify: 0

Next Action: Not reported
Agencies: Not reported
Air: Not reported
Building: Not reported
Site Desc: Not reported
Drink: Not reported
Eptox: Not reported
Fish: Not reported
Ground: Not reported
Ground Desc: Not reported
Hazardous Threat: Not reported
Haz Threat Desc: Not reported
Leachate: Not reported
Preparer: Not reported
Sediment; Not reported
Soil: Not reported
Surface: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Surface Soil: Not reported
Surface: Not reported
TCLP: Not reported
Waste: Not reported

No

Not reported
None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
None
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Yes
Unknown
Yes

No
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

5108146421
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction =
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
[ BARKER TERRACE UST 1005801670
SE 1 BARKER ST AST N/A
<1/8 MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549 US AIRS
0.079 mi.
47 ft.
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Higher ld/Status: 3-078662 / Aclive
Operator Name: Steve Sulio
Actual: Owner Name: Mt. Kisco Middle Income Housing
324 ft. Owner Street: 1 Barker Street
Owner Address2: Not reported
Owner City: Mount Kisco
Owner State: NY
Owner Zipcode: 10549
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number; 1
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Capacity: 10000
Product Stored: Not reported
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: 12/01/1966
Date Perm Closure: 01/01/1998

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Overfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:

Spill Prevention:
Dispenser:

AST:
Region:
DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:
UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:
Site 1d:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:
State:

5. Underground

1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
0. None

0. None

0. None

0. No Pipiing

1. Steel/Carbon/ steelfiron
0. None:

0. None

Not reported

0. None

2. Suction

STATE

2

Administratively Closed
2-603808

PBES
606807.48421000002
4563053.0910700001
N/A

Unknown

25710
Facility Owner

MOUNT KISCO MIDDLE INCOME HOUSING CORPORATION

Not reported

Not reported

107-129 EAST 126TH STREET
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARKER TERRACE (Continued) 1005901670
Zip Code: 10035
Country Code: 001
Phone: (212} 996-0233
EMail; Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
Site Id: 25710
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact
Company Name: MOUNT KSICO MIDDLE INCOME HOUSING CORP.
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: GARY FRIEDLAND
Address1: C/O MARION SCOTT REAL ESTATE
Address2; 107-129 EAST 126TH STREET
City: NEW YORK
State: NY
Zip Code: 10035
Country Code: 001
Phone: (212) 996-0200
EMail: Net reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
Site Id: 25710
Affiliation Type: On-Site Operator
Company Name: MOUNT KISCO MIDDLE INCOME HOUSING CORP.
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: ANTHONY DIAZ
Address1: Not reported
Address2: Not reported
City: Not reported
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 001
Phone: (914) 666-6933
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
Site Id: 25710
Affiliation Type: Emergency Contact
Company Name: MOUNT KISCO MIDDLE INCOME HOUSING CORPORATION
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: ANTHONY DIAZ
Address1: Not reported
Address2; Not reported
City: Not reported
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 001
Phone: {914) 666-6933
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

BARKER TERRACE (Continued)

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Instail Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

WESTCHESTER CO. AST:

PBS Number:

Site Status:

GDS Number:
Operator Name:
Owner Name:

Owner Street:

Owner Address2:
Owner City/State/Zip:

Tank Number:

Status:

Date Installation:
Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Date Perm Closure:
Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:

TFank External Protection:

Tank Leak Detection:

1005901670
3/4/2004

01

55595

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption}

G03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
AQD - Tank Intemal Protection - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

JO0 - Dispenser - None

B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

HOS5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG}
100 - Overiill - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steelflron

Administratively Closed

Not reported

01/01/1998

4500

NN

Not reported

Not reported

01/11/2001

True

TRANSLAT

03/04/2004

#2 Fuel Qit (On-Site Consumption)

3-078662

Active

Not reported

Steve Sullo

Mt. Kisco Middle Income Housing
1 Barker Street

Not reported

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

2

1. In-Service

09/01/1998

5000

1. No. 2 fuel oil

Not reported

0101/1900

3. Aboveground on saddles legs,stilts,racks or cradle
1. SteeliCarbon steelllron

0. None

0. None

1. Electronic Interstitial Monitoring,5. In-Tank System (auto tank gauge)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BARKER TERRACE (Continued)
Tank Secondary Containment:

Piping Location:
Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:

Piping Leak Detection:

Piping Secondary Containment:

Overdill Prevention:
Spill Prevention:
Dispenser:

AIRS (AFS):

Airs Minor Details:

EPA plant ID:
Plant name:
Plant address:

County:

Ragion code;

Dunn & Bradst #:

Air quality entrl region:
Sic code:

Sic code desc:

North Am. industrial classf:
NAIC code description:
Default compiiance status:

Default classification:
Govt facility:

Current HPV:

2. Vault (wf access)

1. Aboveground
2. Galvanized steel
0. None:

1. Electronic Interstitial Monitoring,2. Manual In
2. Vault (wf access}
2. High Level Alarm

0. None
2. Suction

110004344816
BARKER TERRACE
1 BARKER ST

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

WESTCHESTER
02

Not reported

043

6513

Not reported
531110

Lessors of Residential Buildings and Dwellings
IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

1005901670

POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEAR
ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, OR

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Not reported

Compliance and Enforcement Major Issues:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:

SIP SOURCE
Not reported
00000

Not reported

SIP SOURCE
Not reported
00000

Not reporied

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map 1D l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR |D Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
BARKER TERRACE (Continued) 1005901670
Penalty amount: Not reported
Air program: Not reported
National action type: Not reported
Date achieved: Not reported
Penalty amount: Not reported

Historical Compliance Minor Sources:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Adr prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1001
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1004
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1102
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1201
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1203
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1002
SiP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1003
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1101
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1103
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1104
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1202
S|P SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1204
SIP SCURCE
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARKER TERRACE (Continued) 1005901670
Compliance & Violation Data by Minor Sources:
Air program code: SiP SOURCE
Plant air program poliutant:  Not reported
Default poliutant classification: POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEAR
Def. poll. compliance status: IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
Def. attainment/non attnmnt: ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANT
Repeat violator date: Not reported
Tumover compliance: Not reported
G7 MOUNT KISKO MOGER ASSOCIA NY Spills S102664416
ESE 119 CARPENTER AVENUE NIA
<18 MOUNT KISCO, NY
0.105 mi.
557 ft. Site 1 of 3 In cluster C
Relative:  SPILLS:
Higher Facility 1D: 9704003
DER Facility 1D: 188087
Actual: Facility Type: ER
27 ft. Site 1D: 228026
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 71211997
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704003 / 7/2/1997
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 6000
Investigator: tdghioza
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 71211997
CID: 266
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/ndustrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer:  7/211997
Spill Record Lagt Update: 12/24/1998

Spiller Name: KEN ROTNER

Spiller Company: MOUNT KISKO MOGER ASSOCIA

Spiller Address: 119 CARPENTER AVENUE

Spiller City,S1,Zip: MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name: KEN ROTNER

Contact Phone: (914) 666-9254

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"GHIOSAY"

Remarks: TANK OVERFILL DUE TO BROKEN GUAGE. ONTO CONCRETE AND SOIL. TO BE
CLEANED UP AS NECESSARY.

Material:

Site ID: 228026

Operable Unit ID: 1049887

Qperable Unit: 01
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAFP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MOUNT KISKO MOGER ASSOCIA {Contlnued)

Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:

Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:

Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate;

Tank Test:

Facility 1D:

DER Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:

333267
0003A

#6 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

5

Gallons

5

Not reported
False

1000157

380281

ER

431312

3

4152010

1000157 / 4/5/2010

Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potentiai for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

6056

dxtraver

Mot reported

4152010

Not reported

Not reported

Commercialfindustrial

Other

Not reported

True

4/5/2010

False

False

0

4/5/2010

412112010

MILLIE LOPEZ

MOGER ASSOCIATES APARTMENTS

119 CARPENTER RD

MT KISCO, NY

999

MILLIE LOPEZ

(718) 579-3413

Spoke to Millie at Castle Oil. Slight overfill came out vent pipe to
soil. Castle removed approx. 1 drum of impacted soil. No water/drains
impacted. NFA DT 4/5/104/21/10: Update from Denise Heinzinger:
'$#1000157 119 Carpenter Rd, Mt. Kisco.Apartment building. Tank
overfill through vent, approx. 5 gallons, cleaned up by Castle Oil."
jod

Contained; clean up pending

431312

$102664416
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOUNT KISKC MCGER ASSOCIA (Continued) 5102664416
Operable Unit ID; 1182768
Operable Unit: o1
Material 1D: 2176966
Material Code: 0003A
Material Name: #5 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 5
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
cs8 MT. KISCC MOGER ASSOCIATES LLC UST U003884820
ESE 119 CARPENTER AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
0.105 mi.
557 ft. Site 2 of 3 In cluster C
Relatlve: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-800577 / Unregulated
Operator Name: Richard Hardy
Actual: Owmner Name: Mt. Kisco Moger Associates LLC
3271t Owner Street: P. 0. Box 613
Owner Address2; Lenox Hill Station
Owner City: New York
Owner State: NY
QOwner Zipcode: 10021
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number: 001
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Capacity: 3500
Product Stored: 4. No. 6 fuel oil
Product Stored Percent: Nof reported
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: 12/01/1941
Date Perm Closure: 04/21/2011

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:

Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Owverfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:

Spill Prevention;
Dispenser:

5. Underground

1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
0. None

0. None

0. None

2. Underground/on ground
2. Galvanized steel

0. Nene

0. None

Not reported

0. None

2. Suction
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D9 G N CLEANERS RCRA-SQG 1001215487
NNE 145 KISCO AVE FINDS NYRO00046037
<1/8 MOUNT KISCO, NY MANIFEST
0.109 mi.
573 1t Site 1 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-8QG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: G N CLEANERS
Actual: Facility address: 145 KISCO AVE
2951t MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
EPA ID: NYR000046037
Mailing address: KISCO AVE
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
Contact: NUNZIO TRIPODI
Contact address: KISCO AVE
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (914} 242-3445
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Land type: Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time
Owner/Operator Summary:
Ownerfoperator name: NUNZIO TRIPODI
Owner/operator address: 725 CROTON LAKE RD
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
Cwnerfoperator country: us
Owner/operator telephone:  (914) 666-7208
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op starl date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: NUNZIC TRIPCDI
Owner/operator address: 725 CROTON LAKE RD

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
us

(914) 666-7208

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

On-site burner exemption:

No
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

G N CLEANERS (Continued) 1001215487
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Facility name; G N CLEANERS
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 10/20/1997

Facility name: G N CLEANERS
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 08/27/2012
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation; Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004538055

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo aliows RCRA
program staff to track the nofification, permit, compliance, and
comreclive action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYRQO0046037
Country: USA
Mailing Name: GN CLEANERS DBA ROYAL CLEANERS
Mailing Contact: NUNZIO TRIOPQODI
Mailing Address: 145 KISCO AVE
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City: MOUNT KiSCO
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10549
Mailing Zip4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 914-242-3445
Document ID: CTFO670961
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database{s) EPA ID Number

G N CLEANERS (Continued)

Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transt Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recyv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document 1D:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State 1D:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:

Not reported

ILD984908202

Not reported

01/15/1998

01/15/1998

Not reported

01/19/1998

Not reported

Not reported

NYRO0O0046037

CTD0OO01156009

Not reported

NYCR2436

F002Z - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLY
00185 ’

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fikerboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, bumning.
01.00

98

CTFog88e81

Not reported

ILD984908202

Not reported

05/11/1998

05/11/1998

Not reported

05/15/1998

Not reported

Not reported

NYRO00046037

CTD001156009

Not reported

NYDW0495

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums {glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

98

CTF0722518
Not reported
ILD984908202
Not reported
06/02/1998
06/02/1998
Not reported
06/05/1998
Not reported
Not reported

1001215487
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

G N CLEANERS (Continued)

Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State 1D:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recy Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State |D:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans? Recy Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recy Date:
Generater EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:

NYRO00046037

CTDOO1156009

Not reported

NYDWS495

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF S0OLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

98

CTF0723045

Not reported

ILD984908202

Not reported

07/01/1998

07/01/1998

Not reported

07/07/1998

Not reported

Not reported

NYROO0046037

CTD001156009

Not reported

NYDW9495

F002 - HALC SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00185

P - Pounds

00t

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums {glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

83

CTF0724044

Not reported

ILD984008202

Not reported

08/31/1998

08/31/1998

Not reported

09/02/1998

Not reported

Not reported

NYRO00046037

CTD001156009

Not reported

NYDWO495

FO02 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

1001215487
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

G N CLEANERS (Continued) 1001215487

Handiing Methed:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recy Date:
TSD Site Recy Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA 1D:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document I1D:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPAID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSOF 1D;

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Centainers:

Container Type:
Handling Methed:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State |D:

B Incineration, heat recovery, buming.
01.00
98

CTF0640660
Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NYCR2436

Not reported

971022

971022

Not reported

971027

980210

871114

NYRO00046037

1LD984908202

Not reported

CTD001156009

F002 - HALQ SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
003980

P - Pounds

002

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, buming.
100

87

CTF0640169

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NYDW8495

Not reported

971219

971219

Not reported

971229

980219

980122

NYRO00046037

ILD984908202

Not reported

CTDO01156009

FO02 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00390

P - Pounds

002

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums {(glass}
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

97

CTF0682149
Not reported
ILD8849808202
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
G N CLEANERS (Continued) 1001215487
Generator Ship Date: 02/12/1998
Trans1 Recv Date: 02/12/1998
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/16/1998
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA (D: NYRO00045037
Trans1 EPA ID: CTD001156009
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSODF ID: NYCR2436
Waste Code: FQ02 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SQLV
Quantity: 00195
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handiing Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 98
Document I1D: CTF0687947
Manifest Status: Not reported
Trans1 State ID: ILD984908202
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 04/07/1998
Trans1 Recv Date: 04/07/1998
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 04/09/1998
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYR000046037
Trans1 EPA ID: CTD001156009
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYCR2436
Waste Code: FD02 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00390
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 98
Document ID: CTF0726870
Manifest Status: Not reported
Trans1 State ID: 1LD984908202
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 07/29/1998
Trans1 Recv Date: 07/29/1998
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 08/03/1998
Part A Recv Date: Not reporied
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYR000046037
Trans1 EPAID: - CTD001156009
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s}

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

G N CLEANERS (Continued)

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recy Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transt EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA I1D:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Ait Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date;

NYCR2436

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

B Incineration, heat recovery, burmning.

01.00

98

Not reported

Not reported
TXR000081205
NJD0O71629976
11-Jun-2013 00:00:00
11-Jun-2013 00:00:00
19-Jun-2013 00:00:00
20-Jun-2013 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported
NYRO00046037

Not reported

Not reported
RID084802842

Not reported

200

P - Pounds

2

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass}

R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the fotal material.

1
2013
0038771248KS

ZZZZZZZ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
HO20

NYC5906722
Not reported
ILD984908202
SCD987574647
09/23/1999
09/24/1999
09/27/1999
09/30/1999

Not reported
Not reported

1001215487
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

G N CLEANERS (Continued)

Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Confainers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans? State ID:
Trans2 State 1D
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF 1D:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPAID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

NYRO000046037

OHD980587364

Not reported

CR2436

FO02 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, buming.
01.00

99

NYC5169565

Not reported

ILD984908202

SCD987574647

07/13/1999

07/13/1999

07/15/1999

07/19/1999

Not reported

Not reported

NYRO00046037

CHD980587364

Not reported

NY2346

F002 - HAL.O SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00585

P - Pounds

003

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums {glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

99

NYC5498201

Not reported

1LD984908202

SCD987574647

01/20/1999

01/20/1999

0142171998

01/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

NYROD0046037

OHD980587364

Not reported

NYDW9495

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

1001215487
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

G N CLEANERS (Continued)

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID;
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recy Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID: -

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers;
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State 1D:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year.

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

B Incineration, heat recovery, burming.
01.00
29

NYC5531174

Not reported

1LD984908202

SCDBg7574647

02/19/1999

02/19/1999

02/22/1999

02/26/1999

Not reported

Not reported

NYRO00046037

OHD980587364

Not reported

NYDWg495

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00185

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

99

NYC5564518

Not reported

ILD984908202

SCD987574647

03/15/1999

03/15/1999

03/18/1999

03/24/1999

Not reported

Not reported

NYROD0046037

OHD980587364

Not reported

NYDWD9495

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums {glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

99

NYC5554045
Not reported
1LD984508202
SCDO87574647

1001215487
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Map D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s}

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

G N CLEANERS (Contlnued)

Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State [D:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
TransZ Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPAID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State 1D:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:

05/10/1999
05/10/1999
05/13/1999
0511611999

Not reported
Not reported
NYRO00046037
OHD980587364
Not reported
Not reported

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

00140
P - Pounds
002

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

01.00

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

00060
P - Pounds
001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, buming.

01.00
99

NYC5586816
Not reported
ILDS884508202
SCD987574647
04/12/1999
04/12/1999
04/15/1999
04/19/1999

Not reported
Not reported
NYRO00046037
OHD980587364
Not reported
NY30747AL

FO02 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SQLV

00195
P - Pounds
001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums {glass}
B Incineration, heat recovery, buming.

01.00
99

NYC5897417
Not reported
ILD984808202
SCD987574647
09/02/1999
09/02/1999

1001215487

TC3787697.2s Page 34



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G N CLEANERS (Continued) 1001215487
Trans2 Recv Date; 09/07/1999
TSD Site Recv Date: 09/09/1999
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYR000046037
Trans1 EPA ID: OHD9Y80587364
Trans2 EPA ID; Not reported
TSDF ID: ILP188420
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00390
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, buming.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 29
Document ID: NYC5954231
Manifest Status: Not reported
Trans1 State I1D: ILD984908202
Trans2 State ID: SCD987574647
Generator Ship Date: 10/27/1999
Trans1 Recv Date: 10/27/1999
Trans2 Recv Date: 11/01/1699
TSD Site Recv Date: 11/09/1999
Part A Recv Date; Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYRO000046037
Trans1 EPA ID: OHD980587364
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NY30747AL
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity. 00390
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 99
j ink while viewing on your computer to access
87 additional NY_MANIFEST: record{s) in the EDR Site Report.
D16 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1014994176
NNE 145 KISCO AVE N/A
<18 MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
0.109 mi.
573 ft. Site 2 of 4 In cluster D
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: ROYAL CLEANERS
Year: 2007
Actual: Address: 145 KISCO AVE
295 ft.
Name: ROYAL CLEANERS
Year: 2008
Address: 145 KISCO AVE
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 1014994176
Name: ROYAL CLEANERS
Year: 2010
Address: 145 KISCO AVE
Name: ROYAL CLEANERS
Year: 2011
Address: 145 KISCO AVE
Name: ROYAL CLEANERS
Year: 2012
Address: 145 KISCO AVE
D11 ROYAL CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS $110247828
NNE 145 KISCO AVENUE N/A
<18 MT.KISCO, NY 10549
0.109 mi.
573 ft. Site 3 of 4 In cluster D
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Higher Facility ID: 3-5556-00045
Phone Number: 914-242-3445
Actual: Region: Not reported
295 ft. Registration Effective Date: ~ 9/24/2003 13:22:51:203
Inspection Date: 10MAY24
Install Date: 97
Drop Shop: Not reported
Shutdown: Not reported
Alternate Solvent; Not reported
Current Business: Not reported
E12 101 CARPENTER AVENUE OWNERS, INC. UST U003883783
SE 101 CARPENTER AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549
0.116 mi.
610 fi. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
Higher ld/Status: 3-600831 / Active
Operator Name: Robert Sweit
Actual: Owner Name: 101 Carpenter Avenue Owners, Inc.
339 ft. Owner Street: 101 Carpenter Avenue
Owner Address2: Not reported
Owner City: Mt. Kisco
Owmner State: NY
Owner Zipcode: 10549
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number: 0o
Status: 5. Closed - removed
Capacity: 5000
Product Stored: Not reported
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection; 4. Groundwater Well
Date Installation: 10/01/1951
Date Perm Closure: 04/15/2004

Tank Location:

5. Underground
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